The Economist/YouGov Poll
February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

List of Tables

O~NO O WN =

11. Knowledge of Direction of Previous Month’s Unemployment Rate

12.Jobs INCreasing . . . . . . . L
13. Gas Prices Six Months from Now . . . . . . . . . . . .
14. Inflation Six Months from Now . . . . . . . . . . . . .
15. Personal Impact of Inflation . . . . . . . . . . .
16. Interest Rates Six Months from Now . . . . . . . . . .
17.Jobsin Six Months . . . . . . . . L e
18. Job Next Month . . . . . . L e
19. Federal Employee . . . . . . . L
20A. Friendor Enemy — Russia . . . . . . . oL e
20B. Friend or Enemy — Ukraine . . . . . . . . . L e
20C. Friendor Enemy — China . . . . . . . . . e
20D. Friend or Enemy — Taiwan . . . . . . . . L e e
20E. Friend or Enemy — Philippines . . . . . . . . . e
21. Heard about Spy Balloon . . . . . . . . . e
22. Believe Chinaabout Spy Balloon . . . . . . . . . . e
23. Decision to Shoot Down Balloon . . . . . . . . . . e
24. Currently Winning in UKraine . . . . . . . . . e
25. More Likely to Win - Russiaor Ukraine . . . . . . . . . . . . e
26. Biden Runin 2024 . . . . . . . L L e
27. Trump Runin 2024 . . . . . . L e
28. Preferred Gop Nominee 2024 . . . . . . . . . . e e
29A. Favorability of Public Figures — Andy Reid . . . . . . . . . . . . .
29B. Favorability of Public Figures — Nick Sirianni . . . . . . . . . . . ..
29C. Favorability of Public Figures — JalenHurts . . . . . . . . . . . ...
29D. Favorability of Public Figures — Patrick Mahomes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... .. .. .. .. ...

.Direction of Country . . . . . . . e
State of the Economy . . . . . . e
. Unemployment or Inflation . . . . . . . . . . e
. Economy Shrinking or Growing . . . . . . . . L L L
JAreWeina Recession . . . . . . e
. Recession Likelyin 12 Months . . . . . . . . . . L
. Direction of News Stories about the Economy . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. Best Economic Indicator . . . . . . . L L
9. Importance of Stock Market . . . . . . . . . L
10. National Unemployment Problem . . . . . . . . . . . .

YouGov



The Economist/YouGov Poll

February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens YouGov
29E. Favorability of Public Figures — Tom Brady . . . . . . . . . L e e 38
29F. Favorability of Public Figures — Rihanna . . . . . . . . . . L e 39
30. Watch the Super Bowl . . . . . . o L e 40
31.8Super Bowl WINNer . . . . . e e e e e 41
32. How Watch Super Bowl . . . . . e 42
33. Most Likely to Win Super Bowl . . . L o o e 43
34. Wantto Win Super BoWl . . . . . . o e 44
35. Watch Last Super Bowl . . . . o . e e 45
36. Children in K-12 SChools . . . . . o o o e 46
37A. Control of Curriculum — Parents . . . . . . . . . e e e 47
37B. Control of Curriculum — Teachers . . . . . . . . . e 48
37C. Control of Curriculum — School administrators . . . . . . . . . L . e e 49
37D. Control of Curriculum — The state GOVErnor . . . . . . . . . L e e 50
37E. Control of Curriculum — The state legislature . . . . . . . L e e 51
37F. Control of Curriculum — The state board of education . . . . . . . . . L e 52
37G. Control of Curriculum — The U.S. Department of Education . . . . . . . . . . 53
38. Familiar with Advanced Placement Classes . . . . . . . . . . L e e 54
39. Took Advanced Placement COUISES . . . . . . . . o o i e e e 55
40. Ap Classes Good or Bad . . . . . . . L L 56
41. Teaching the History of Black Americans . . . . . . . . . . o e e e 57
42. Learning the History of Black AMEriCans . . . . . . . . . . 58
43. Ap Classes African American StUdIES . . . . . . . . o o o e 59
44A. Favorability of Politicians — Ron DeSantis . . . . . . . . . 60
44B. Favorability of Politicians — Nikki Haley . . . . . . . o 0 e 61
44C. Favorability of Politicians — Mike Pence . . . . . . . L e 62
44D. Favorability of Politicians — Ted Cruz . . . . . . . . . L e 63
44E. Favorability of Politicians — Marco RubIio . . . . . . . L L e e 64
45. Heard about Debt Ceiling . . . . . . o o 65
46. Attentionto Debt Ceiling . . . . . . o e e e 66
47. Opinion on Raising Debt Ceiling . . . . . . . o e 67
48. Understand Debt Ceiling CONSEQUENCES . . . . . . . o v i e e e e e e e e e e e e e 68
49. Support or Oppose Government Shutdown . . . . . . L . . L e e 69
50. Debt Ceiling Problem . . . . . 70
51. Heard about Trillion Dollar Coin . . . . . . o L e e e 71
52. Support or Oppose Minting CoiN . . . . . . . o L e e 72
53. Opinion of Climate Change . . . . . . . . . . e e 73
B4, Felt Effects . . . . . e e e 74
55. Will Feel Effects . . . . . . . o e 75



The Economist/YouGov Poll

February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens YouGov
56. Severe Weather Result of Climate Change . . . . . . . . . . 76
57. Heard about Death of Tyre Nichols . . . . . . . . L L e e 77
58. Watched Nichols VIde0 . . . . . . o o e e e 78
59. Use of Force Justified - Tyre NiChOIS . . . . . . o o e e e e 79
60. Charges Against Tyre Nichols’ Police . . . . . . . . o e 80
61. Nichols Police Guilty of Charges . . . . . . . . e 81
62. Nichols Police Should Be Found Guilty . . . . . . . . o 0 o e e 82
63A. Issue Importance — Jobs and the economy . . . . . . L L L e 83
63B. Issue Importance — Immigration . . . . . . . L e 84
63C. Issue Importance — Climate change and the environment . . . . . . . . . . . e e e e 85
63D. Issue Importance — Foreign poliCy . . . . . . . o e e 86
63E. Issue Importance — National Security . . . . . . . . L L e 87
63F. Issue Importance — Education . . . . . . L L e e 88
63G. Issue Importance — Health care . . . . . . . . e 89
63H. Issue Importance — Taxes and government SPeENdiNg . . . . . . . o . o L e e e e e e e 90
B3l. Issue Importance — ADOrtioN . . . . . . . L L 91
63J. Issue Importance — Civil rights . . . . . L L 92
63K. Issue Importance — Civil liberties . . . . . . . . e 93
B3L. Issue Importance — GUNS . . . . . . . o L o e e 94
B63M. Issue Importance — CriMe . . . . . . . L o e e e e e 95
63N. Issue Importance — Criminal justice reform . . . . . . . L L L 96
630. Issue Importance — Inflation/prices . . . . . . . o L e e e 97
64. Most Important ISSUE . . . . . . o e e 98
65A. Favorability of Individuals — Joe Biden . . . . . . . . e e e 100
65B. Favorability of Individuals — Kamala Harris . . . . . . . . . e e e e 101
65C. Favorability of Individuals — Kevin McCarthy . . . . . . . L L e e 102
65D. Favorability of Individuals — Mitch McConnell . . . . . . . L e e 103
65E. Favorability of Individuals — Chuck Schumer . . . . . . . . L 104
65F. Favorability of Individuals — Hakeem Jeffries . . . . . . . . . o L e e 105
65G. Favorability of Individuals — Donald Trump . . . . . . . o o o e e 106
66A. Favorability of Political Parties — The Democratic Party . . . . . . . . . . o e e e e e e e 107
66B. Favorability of Political Parties — The Republican Party . . . . . . . . . . 108
67. Biden Job Approval . . . . . L e e 109
68A. Biden Issue Approval — Jobs and the eConomy . . . . . . . . L e 110
68B. Biden Issue Approval — Climate change and the environment . . . . . . . . . . . e 111
68C. Biden Issue Approval — National Security . . . . . . . . . L e e e e e 112
68D. Biden Issue Approval — Taxes and government Spending . . . . . . . . . o o i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e 113
68E. Biden Issue Approval — Inflation/prices . . . . . . . L L e e e 114



The Economist/YouGov Poll

February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens YouGov
69. Biden Perceived 1deology . . . . . . . o 115
70. Biden Likability . . . . . . . e 116
71. Approval of U.S. CONGIreSS . . . . o o o o it e e e e e e e e 117
72A. Favorability of Congressional Political Parties — Democrats in Congress . . . . . . . . o o i i i i e e e e e e e e e e e e 118
72B. Favorability of Congressional Political Parties — Republicans in Congress . . . . . . . . . . . 0 L 119
73. McCarthy Job Approval . . . . . e 120
74. Schumer Job Approval . . . . . . e 121
75. McConnell Job Approval . . . . . . e e e 122
76. Jeffries JOb Approval . . . . L L e 123
77. Approval of the Supreme Court of the United States . . . . . . . . . L e 124
78. ldeology of the Supreme Court of the United States . . . . . . . . . . e e 125
79. Trend Of ECONOMY . . . L L o L e 126
80. Stock Market Expectations Over Next Year . . . . . . . . . L e e 127
81. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year . . . . . . . . . . . e e e 128
82. Worried about LoSINg JOb . . . . o L L e e e 129
83. Job Availability . . . . . . e 130
84. Happy With JOb . . . . o o e 131
85. Political Interest . . . . . . e 132
86. Biden Legitimately WON . . . . . . e 133
87. MAGA Republican . . . . . . . e e e 134



The Economist/YouGov Poll
February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

1. Direction of Country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Generally headed in the right direction 31% 35% 27% 21%  47% 35% 4%  43% 19% 20% 28% 30% 43%
Off on the wrong track 57% 52% 62% 63%  34% 51% 2%  44%  69% 70% 61% 62% 48%
Not sure 12% 13% 10% 9%  20% 15% 12% 13% 12% 10% 11% 8% 9%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (714)  (786) (925) (199) (268) (327) (383) (386) (404) (579) (414) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Generally headed in the right direction 31% 32% 52% 11% 57% 17% 20% 54% 36% 14% 48% 27% 15%
Off on the wrong track 57% 59% 34% 86% 32% 65% 76% 36% 52% 82% 41% 60% 2%
Not sure 12% 9% 14% 3% 12% 18% 4% 10% 12% 3% 11% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,294) (557) (499) (548) (542) (410) (448) (433) (470) (545) (469) (486)
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2. State of the Economy
How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Excellent 8% 10% 7% 6% 14% 14% 14% 16% 2% 2% 6% 7% 14%
Good 19% 24% 15% 17% 27% 20% 28% 23% 12% 18% 16% 21% 28%
Excellent / Good 27% 34% 22% 24% 4% 34% 43%  39% 14% 20% 22% 28% 42%
Fair 29% 28% 30% 30% 25% 25% 30% 23% 30% 34% 30% 31% 27%
Poor 39% 32% 45% 42% 27% 35% 21% 30% 52% 45%  42% 40% 29%
Fair / Poor 68% 61% 75% 72%  52% 60% 51% 53% 83% 79% 72% 1% 56%
Don’t know 4% 6% 3% 4% 7% 6% 7% 8% 3% 0% 6% 1% 2%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (710) (784) (921)  (199) (267) (323) (382) (386) (403) (577) (414) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Excellent 8% 8% 13% 2% 16% 3% 5% 15% 8% 4% 17% 4% 2%
Good 19% 21% 33% 8% 34% 12% 13% 30% 26% 10% 28% 18% 11%
Excellent / Good 27% 29% 46% 11% 50% 15% 18% 46% 34% 14% 45% 23% 13%
Fair 29% 30% 34% 27% 31% 29% 28% 34% 30% 27% 22% 37% 30%
Poor 39% 39% 19% 62% 17% 46% 54% 20% 33% 58% 29% 36% 52%
Fair / Poor 68% 69% 53% 89% 48% 75% 81% 54% 63% 85% 51% 74% 81%
Don’t know 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 10% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 4% 5%
Totals 99% 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,291) (557) (498) (546) (540) (408) (446) (432) (468) (544) (467) (483)
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3. Unemployment or Inflation

Which do you think is a more important problem facing the U.S. today?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Unemployment 7% 8% 5% 6% 6% 10% 14% 13% 1% 1% 8% 4% 11%
Inflation 54% 56% 53% 60% 43% 41% 35% 47% 67% 61% 53% 59% 60%
Both equal 32% 29% 35% 29% 42% 38% 41% 30% 27% 33% 31% 32% 26%
Not sure 7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 12% 9% 10% 5% 5% 8% 5% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (711) (782) (920) (199) (266) (324) (380) (386) (403) (577) (411) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Unemployment 7% 5% 5% 4% 11% 4% 5% 9% 7% 5% 10% 5% 5%
Inflation 54% 58% 57% 59% 51% 54% 58% 57% 53% 63% 48% 57% 59%
Both equal 32% 33% 30% 36% 30% 31% 35% 29% 35% 31% 35% 31% 30%
Not sure 7% 4% 7% 1% 8% 11% 2% 5% 5% 1% 8% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,289) (556) (497) (547) (539) (407) (448) (428) (468) (540) (468) (485)
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4. Economy Shrinking or Growing
Do you think the economy is growing or shrinking?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Growing 22% 27% 18% 22% 27% 21% 27% 22% 18% 23% 18% 27% 26%
Staying about the same 27% 29% 24% 24%  33% 29% 3% 2%  22%  18%  26% 24% 36%
Shrinking 37% 33% 41% 42% 22% 32% 21% 29% 45%  50%  41% 39% 32%
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 12% 18% 18% 14% 17% 15% 9% 16% 10% %
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (712) (786) (923) (199) (268) (326) (383) (386) (403) (577) (414) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Growing 22% 25% 41% 8% 39% 16% 11% 39% 25% 10% 27% 23% 16%
Staying about the same 27% 27% 30% 24% 32% 23% 25% 32% 31% 23% 33% 27% 20%
Shrinking 37% 39% 20% 60% 19% 41% 53% 19% 34% 57% 27% 37% 49%
Not sure 14% 9% 9% 8%  11% 19% 11%  10% 10%  10%  13% 14%  15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,292) (557) (498) (547) (542) (409) (448) (432) (469) (545) (469) (484)
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5. Are We in a Recession

Do you believe the United States is currently in an economic recession?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 52% 51% 54% 56% 36% 53% 56% 47% 55% 52%  56% 56% 48%
No 28% 34% 23% 26% 40% 24% 26% 32% 26% 29%  22% 31% 41%
Not sure 19% 16% 23% 18% 25% 23% 18% 21% 19% 19%  23% 14% 11%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (712) (786) (924) (199) (267) (326) (383) (385) (404) (579) (413) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 52% 55% 38% 2% 42% 53% 63% 40% 53% 66% 49% 53% 56%
No 28% 31% 46% 15% 41% 22% 21% 44% 33% 19% 34% 30% 20%
Not sure 19% 15% 16% 13% 17% 25% 16% 17% 14% 15% 18% 18% 23%
Totals 99% 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,293) (557) (498) (547) (541) (410) (447) (433) (469) (545) (468) (485)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

6. Recession Likely in 12 Months

How likely do you think it is that there will be an economic recession during the next twelve months?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very likely 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%
Somewhat likely 16% 17% 14% 16% 17% 12% 12% 14% 17% 18% 13% 18% 19%
Not very likely 11% 14% 9% 9% 19% 9% 11% 9% 10% 15% 9% 11% 15%
Not at all likely 4% 5% 2% 2% 9% 5% 5% 7% 2% 2% 2% 4% 7%
Not sure 12% 10% 15% 12% 15% 16% 10% 18% 12% 9% 15% 6% 6%
Not asked - Already in a recession 52% 51% 54% 56%  36% 53% 56%  47% 55%  52%  56% 56% 48%
Totals 100% 101%  99%  99% 100%  101%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (712)  (786)  (924) (199)  (267)  (326) (383) (385) (404) (579)  (413) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very likely 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6%
Somewhat likely 16%  16%  20%  13%  15% 14% 18%  19%  16%  15%  15% = 18%  14%
Not very likely 11% 12% 22% 3% 20% 10% 4% 20% 15% 5% 12% 12% 9%
Not at all likely 4% 4% 5% 2% 6% 1% 4% 6% 2% 3% 7% 4% 1%
Not sure 12% 8%  11% 5%  12% 18% 7% 10% 9% 6% 12% = 11%  14%
Not asked - Already in a recession 52% 55% 38% 2% 42% 53% 63% 40% 53% 66% 49% 53% 56%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,293) (557) (498) (547) (541) (410) (447) (433) (469) (545)  (468)  (485)
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7. Direction of News Stories about the Economy
Have you heard mostly positive or mostly negative news stories about the economy, or have you not heard much news at all about the economy?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Mostly positive 13% 18% 9% 11%  20% 17% 21% 19% 8% 8% 11% 12% 25%
Equally positive and negative 27% 30% 25% 26%  36% 25% 35% 29% 23%  25% 26% 28% 34%
Mostly negative 46% 41% 52% 49%  32% 45% 34% 36% 56%  55%  48% 52% 37%
Not heard much news about the economy at all 13% 12% 14% 13%  12% 13% 11% 15% 13% 12% 16% 8% 4%
Totals 99%  101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (713)  (785)  (923) (199) (268)  (326) (383) (385) (404) (578)  (414) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Mostly positive 13% 14% 21% 6% 23% 7% 11% 23% 15% 8% 22% 11% 7%
Equally positive and negative 27% 30% 39% 20% 38% 22% 22% 35% 36% 19% 34% 27% 21%
Mostly negative 46% 48% 33% 66% 31% 51% 57% 34% 39% 64% 32% 51% 58%
Not heard much news about the economy at all 13% 8% 7% 8% 8% 19% 10% 7% 10% 9% 13% 11% 14%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  99% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,292) (557) (498) (547) (541) (410) (448) (432) (469) (545)  (468)  (485)
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8. Best Economic Indicator
For you personally, which of the following do you consider the best measure of how the national economy is doing?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
The stock market index 8% 9% 7% 8%  10% 10% 14% 11% 4% 4% 7% % 13%
The unemployment rate and job reports 16% 20% 12% 15%  16% 14% 21%  20% 13% 13% 16% 14% 23%
The prices of goods and services you buy 53% 49% 56% 56%  45% 46% 38% 39% 64% 66%  54% 59% 46%
Your personal finances 11% 11% 11% 11%  11% 14% 13% 13% 9%  10% 9% 14% 14%
Don'’t know 12% 10% 13% 10% 17% 16% 14% 17% 10% 7% 14% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (712) (786) (925) (198) (267) (327) (382) (385) (404) (579) (413) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
The stock market index 8% 8% 9% 6% 12% 3% 9% 9% 9% 9% 12% 7% 4%
The unemployment rate and job reports 16% 15% 23% 7% 23% 15% 10% 24% 17% 10% 17% 19% 13%
The prices of goods and services you buy 53% 59% 48% 71% 42% 55% 63% 45% 54% 67% 44% 54% 62%
Your personal finances 11% 12% 12% 11% 14% 8% 11% 14% 12% 10% 14% 10% 9%
Don’t know 12% 6% 7% 4% 9% 19% 6% 8% 7% 4% 14% 10% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  99%  100% 100%  99% 100%  99% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,292) (556) (498) (548) (542) (408) (447) (433) (470) (544)  (469)  (485)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

9. Importance of Stock Market

How important is the issue of what happens in the stock market to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very important 24% 25% 22% 25% 19% 26% 24% 22% 25% 24% 16% 25% 32%
Somewhat important 39% 39% 39% 39%  42% 38% 45%  42% 3%% 38%  36% 41% 47%
Not very important 24% 26% 22% 23% 25% 24% 22% 21% 26% 24%  28% 24% 16%
Unimportant 13% 10% 17% 14% 14% 12% 9% 16% 14% 14%  20% 10% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (710) (786) (924) (196) (268) (325) (383) (385) (403) (576) (413) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very important 24% 24% 23% 27% 20% 26% 25% 19% 24% 28% 28% 23% 20%
Somewhat important 39% 42% 44% 40% 44% 33% 41% 44% 46% 34% 40% 39% 38%
Not very important 24% 24% 24% 24% 22% 24% 25% 24% 20% 27% 21% 27% 25%
Unimportant 13% 9% 10% 9% 14% 16% 9% 13% 10% 11% 11% 11% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,292) (556) (499) (546) (540) (410) (448) (429) (470) (543) (468) (485)
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February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

10. National Unemployment Problem

How serious a problem is unemployment in the U.S.?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very serious 22% 19% 25% 21%  22% 29% 30% 22% 20% 17%  23% 21% 20%
Somewhat serious 36% 35% 36% 36%  32% 36% 38% 36% 33% 3% 36% 35% 39%
A minor problem 23% 23% 23% 25%  20% 18% 20% 21% 23% 2%  22% 25% 27%
Not a problem 11% 13% 9% 11%  15% % 4% %  15%  16% 9% 14% 12%
Not sure 8% 10% 7% 7%  12% 10% 8% 13% 9% 3% 10% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101%  100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (711)  (786)  (925) (197) (267)  (326) (383) (385) (403) (578)  (413) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very serious 22% 21% 17% 25% 17% 26% 23% 14% 22% 28% 21% 17% 27%
Somewhat serious 36% 36% 32% 39% 36% 34% 38% 39% 37% 35% 39% 37% 31%
A minor problem 23% 25% 27% 23% 25% 20% 24% 25% 26% 24% 23% 25% 21%
Not a problem 11% 13% 20% % 17% 7% 8% 19% 10% 8% 8% 12% 12%
Not sure 8% 5% 4% 6% 5% 13% 7% 3% 6% 6% 8% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,292) (556)  (499) (548) (540) (409) (448) (432) (468) (543)  (469)  (485)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

11. Knowledge of Direction of Previous Month’s Unemployment Rate
Since last month, has the unemployment rate increased, decreased, or stayed the same?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Increased 15% 14% 16% 14% 15% 21% 26% 20% 9% 10% 15% 14% 20%
Stayed the same 26% 28% 24% 25% 30% 29% 27% 31% 25% 21% 2% 26% 29%
Decreased 35% 3% 33% 3%  35% 23% 21% 24%  41% 51% 31% 43% 40%
Don’t know 24% 20% 27% 24% 20% 27% 25% 26% 25% 18% 26% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (711) (784) (922) (197) (268) (326) (382) (385) (402) (577) (412) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Increased 15% 15% 13% 15% 17% 15% 14% 15% 14% 16% 20% 10% 15%
Stayed the same 26% 26% 23% 29% 30% 20% 29% 24% 34% 27% 31% 25% 21%
Decreased 35% 39% 50% 30% 38% 35% 30% 49% 35% 32% 29% 40% 36%
Don’t know 24% 19% 14% 25% 15% 30% 26% 12% 17% 25% 20% 24% 28%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,290) (554) (498) (545) (541) (409) (448) (430) (468) (543) (467) (485)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

12. Jobs Increasing
Are the number of jobs in the United States...

Race

Income

White Black

50-100K

100k +

43% 38%
34% 39%
23% 24%

42%
37%
21%

47%
34%
19%

100% 101%
(922)  (196)

100%
(414)

100%
(339)

2020 Vote

Urban/Rural

Trump  Dem

Suburb

Rural

35% 49%
40% 35%
26% 16%

42%
36%
21%

38%
33%
29%

Total
Increasing 40%
Staying the same 36%
Decreasing 24%
Totals 100%
Unweighted N (1,492)

Total
Increasing 40%
Staying the same 36%
Decreasing 24%
Totals 100%

Unweighted N (1,492)

Gender
Male Female
43% 37%
33% 39%
23% 24%
99% 100%
(710)  (782)
Reg
Voters Biden
44% 53%
36% 33%
20% 13%
100% 99%
(1,289)  (555)

101%  100%
(497)  (546)

99%
(465)

100%
(484)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

13. Gas Prices Six Months from Now
Six months from now do you think there will be...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Higher gas prices 50% 49% 51% 53%  41% 46% 44% 43% 54%  58%  49% 54% 50%
The same gas prices 20% 23% 18% 20%  20% 23% 25% 25% 17% 15%  18% 21% 27%
Lower gas prices 13% 14% 11% 11% 15% 14% 15% 15% 10% 12%  13% 12% 14%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 15% 24% 17% 16% 18% 19% 16% 20% 13% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (710) (780) (918) (197) (267) (324) (381) (384) (401) (574) (411) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Higher gas prices 50% 53% 37% 72% 32% 55% 64% 29% 55% 67% 44% 45% 61%
The same gas prices 20% 20% 27% 12% 29% 14% 17% 32% 22% 15% 23% 24% 14%
Lower gas prices 13% 12% 19% 4% 23% 10% 5% 25% 10% 4% 15% 15% 7%
Not sure 17% 15% 17% 12% 16% 21% 14% 14% 13% 14% 17% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,286) (554) (496) (543) (540) (407) (447) (428) (467) (544) (463) (483)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

14. Inflation Six Months from Now
Six months from now do you think there will be...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A higher rate of inflation 43% 39% 47% 46% 33% 39% 40% 41% 44% 48%  42% 47% 39%
The same rate of inflation 23% 25% 22% 23% 22% 28% 24% 28% 22% 20%  22% 26% 28%
A lower rate of inflation 16% 20% 12% 15% 18% 15% 16% 15% 16% 17% 15% 15% 22%
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 16% 27% 17% 20% 16% 19% 15% 21% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (711) (782) (920) (198) (267) (326) (382) (383) (402) (576) (412) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
A higher rate of inflation 43% 44% 28% 61% 20%  46% 55% 30% 42%  60% 40% 39% 51%
The same rate of inflation 23% 25% 27% 23% 29% 17% 25% 28% 27% 19% 26% 25% 19%
A lower rate of inflation 16% 17% 28% 6% 26% 14% 7% 27% 16% 10% 16% 20% 12%
Not sure 18% 14% 17% 11% 16% 24% 12% 14% 15% 10% 18% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 101% 99% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,288) (557) (494) (548) (537) (408) (448) (431) (466) (543) (467) (483)
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15. Personal Impact of Inflation

How much have you felt the impact of high inflation in your own life?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 54% 52% 57% 58%  47% 51% 42% 48% 63% 60%  60% 55% 43%
A little 37% 39% 36% 36% 39% 36% 48% 36% 32%  36%  32% 39% 48%
Not at all 8% 9% 7% 6% 15% 13% 9% 15% 5% 4% 9% 6% 9%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (712) (785) (924) (198) (267) (325) (383) (385) (404) (577) (413) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 54% 56% 43% 71% 35% 63% 66% 44% 52% 68% 47% 50% 67%
A little 37% 38% 50% 25% 53% 31% 28% 48% 45% 25% 41% 44% 27%
Not at all 8% 6% 7% 4% 12% 6% 6% 8% 4% 7% 11% 7% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,292) (556) (499) (547) (542) (408) (446) (433) (470) (545) (468) (484)
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16. Interest Rates Six Months from Now
Six months from now do you think there will be...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Higher interest rates 50% 51% 50% 53% 45% 44% 41% 42% 57% 60% 50% 56% 48%
The same interest rates 21% 22% 21% 21%  23% 26% 30% 27% 16% 14%  20% 21% 30%
Lower interest rates 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 8% 9% 9% 4% 8% 8% 6% 11%
Not sure 21% 19% 23% 20% 24% 22% 20% 22% 23% 19% 23% 17% 11%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (713)  (784)  (923) (199)  (268)  (327) (382) (386) (402) (577)  (414) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Higher interest rates 50% 53% 43% 65% 39% 52% 60% 41% 51% 64% 45% 46% 60%
The same interest rates 21% 22% 29% 13% 30% 17% 16% 28% 26% 13% 27% 22% 14%
Lower interest rates 7% 7% 10% 5% 11% 5% 5% 11% 6% 5% 10% 8% 3%
Not sure 21% 18% 18% 17% 19% 26% 18% 20% 16% 17% 18% 23% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,292) (556) (498) (547) (541) (409) (448) (433) (467) (545) (468) (484)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

17. Jobs in Six Months

Six months from now do you think there will be...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
More jobs 24% 26% 21% 23% 24% 27% 26% 25% 21% 25%  22% 23% 31%
The same amount of jobs 36% 35% 3% 38% 36% 32% 33% 33%  40% 36% 34% 39% 39%
Fewer jobs 22% 22% 22% 23% 16% 23% 21% 23% 21%  22%  23% 23% 21%
Not sure 19% 17% 20% 17%  24% 18% 19% 19% 18% 18% 21% 16% 9%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (714) (786) (925) (199) (268) (327) (383) (386) (404) (579) (414) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
More jobs 24% 25% 38% 11% 34% 21% 15% 31% 32% 15% 29% 23% 18%
The same amount of jobs 36% 39% 37% 42% 38% 31% 40% 38% 39% 37% 38% 38% 32%
Fewer jobs 22% 21% 11% 31% 14% 25% 26% 17% 16% 32% 15% 21% 29%
Not sure 19% 14% 14% 16% 14% 23% 18% 14% 13% 16% 17% 18% 20%
Totals 101% 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,294) (557) (499) (548) (542) (410) (448) (433) (470) (545) (469) (486)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll v
February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens T(

18. Job Next Month
Do you think you will have a job next month?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 42% 44% 40% 42%  43% 40% 48% 54% 47% 18%  30% 47% 65%
No 6% 8% 4% 5% 6% 8% 12% 10% 2% 0% 5% 4% 11%
Not sure 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 8% 9% 10% 5% 1% 8% 6% 5%
Not asked - Not employed 46% 41% 51% 4%  45% 44% 30% 21%  47%  81% 57% 42% 19%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (712) (786) (925) (198) (267) (326) (382) (386) (404) (579) (413) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 42% 45% 51% 38% 49% 39% 39% 50% 41% 41% 47% 45% 33%
No 6% 6% % 4% 8% 4% 5% 6% 8% 5% 10% 3% 4%
Not sure 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% % 6% 5% 9% 4% 10% 5% 3%
Not asked - Not employed 46% 44% 38% 53% 3%  50% 51%  39%  43% 50% 32% 47% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,498) (1,292) (557) (499) (547) (542) (409) (446) (433) (470) (543)  (469)  (486)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

19. Federal Employee
Are you a federal employee?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 14% 12% 11% 3% 0% 5% 6% 10%
No 45% 50% 41% 46% 45% 39% 54% 57% 49% 19% 35% 49% 68%
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 0% 3% 3% 3%
Not asked - Not employed 46% 41% 51% 4%  45% 44% 30% 21%  47%  81% 57% 42% 19%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (713) (786) (925) (198) (268) (326) (383) (386) (404) (579) (414) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 6% 6% 8% 3% 12% 3% 4% 8% 6% 6% 10% 5% 2%
No 45% 48% 52% 44% 48% 43% 45% 51% 49% 43% 54% 45% 36%
Not sure 3% 2% 2% 0% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%
Not asked - Not employed 46% 44% 38% 53% 3%  50% 51%  39%  43% 50% 32% 47% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,293) (557) (499) (548) (542) (409) (447) (433) (470) (544) (469) (486)
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February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

20A. Friend or Enemy — Russia

Do you consider the following country to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 3% 1% 5% 2% 5% 6% 5% 6% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3%
Friendly 5% 7% 4% 5% 4% 10% 10% 9% 2% 2% 6% 4% 6%
Unfriendly 26% 30% 23% 28% 22% 20% 23% 23% 30% 21% 2% 26% 29%
Enemy 52% 53% 51% 54%  49% 47% 43% 42% 56%  66%  45% 59% 57%
Not sure 13% 9% 16% 10% 20% 18% 18% 19% 10% 4% 18% 8% 4%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,485) (706) (779) (917)  (195) (266) (323) (380) (384) (398) (574) (410) (335)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Ally 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3%
Friendly 5% 4% 4% 4% 7% 3% 6% 8% 6% 4% 9% 3% 4%
Unfriendly 26% 29% 25% 33% 23% 29% 28% 24% 27% 31% 25% 27% 28%
Enemy 52% 58% 60% 57% 55% 46% 56% 56% 56% 57% 48% 58% 50%
Not sure 13% 7% 7% 5% 11% 20% 7% 7% 8% 6% 13% 11% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,286) (555)  (494) (544) (539) (402) (447) (428) (464) (541)  (462)  (482)
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20B. Friend or Enemy — Ukraine

Do you consider the following country to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 26% 27% 24% 25% 26% 27% 27% 22% 24% 29% 25% 30% 28%
Friendly 43% 45% 41% 43%  44% 39% 40% 39% 42% 50% 3% 43% 49%
Unfriendly 9% 10% 8% 9% 6% 9% 10% 10%  10% 3% 9% 8% 10%
Enemy 6% 7% 5% 6% 4% % 6% 8% 5% 5% % 5% %
Not sure 17% 12% 22% 17%  20% 17% 17%  21% 18% 12% 22% 13% %
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  99%  99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,488) (712)  (776) (919) (196) (266) (325) (379) (386) (398) (573) (411) (337)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Ally 26% 28% 40% 16% 38% 21% 17% 40% 30% 16% 28% 28% 21%
Friendly 43% 47% 44% 53% 41% 33% 56% 41% 43% 51% 41% 43% 43%
Unfriendly 9% 8% 5% 11% 6% 10% 10% 6% 9% 12% 8% 9% 9%
Enemy 6% 5% 3% 7% 5% 8% 5% 4% 7% 7% 5% 5% 7%
Not sure 17% 12% 8% 14% 10% 29% 12% 8% 12% 14% 17% 15% 19%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,287) (555) (496) (544) (539) (405) (445) (428) (467) (541) (465) (482)
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February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

20C. Friend or Enemy — China

Do you consider the following country to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 5% 5% 4% 4% 10% 6% 7% 12% 1% 0% 4% 5% 6%
Friendly 8% 8% 7% 6% 16% 12% 16% 10% 4% 3% 8% 8% %
Unfriendly 30% 32% 29% 31% 29% 26% 31% 28% 31%  31% 28% 34% 34%
Enemy 42% 45% 40% 47% 26% 36% 25% 28% 52%  61%  40% 43% 47%
Not sure 15% 9% 20% 13% 20% 20% 21% 21% 13% 5%  20% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (710) (779) (918) (196) (268) (324) (382) (385) (398) (575) (409) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Ally 5% 4% 6% 2% 7% 3% 4% 7% 5% 3% 8% 4% 2%
Friendly 8% 7% 10% 4% 12% 6% 6% 12% 9% 4% 14% 5% 4%
Unfriendly 30% 32% 42% 21% 39% 25% 27% 39% 34% 25% 30% 31% 30%
Enemy 42% 48% 33% 66% 29% 43% 56% 30% 41% 63% 31% 48% 49%
Not sure 15% 9% 10% 6% 13% 23% 7% 12% 10% 5% 17% 13% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,285) (553) (496) (543) (538) (408) (446) (430) (464) (539) (466) (484)
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20D. Friend or Enemy — Taiwan

Do you consider the following country to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 23% 30% 17% 23% 13% 23% 18% 18% 25% 31% 20% 25% 30%
Friendly 38% 41% 35% 39% 38% 33% 41% 31% 36% 45% 37% 45% 35%
Unfriendly 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% % 9% 10% 5% 3% 5% 6% 14%
Enemy 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 9% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5%
Not sure 29% 18% 39% 29% 37% 27% 27% 36% 31% 19% 35% 23% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (710) (777) (918)  (193) (268) (324) (381) (384) (398) (573) (409) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Ally 23% 28% 27% 29% 21% 23% 25% 26% 22% 28% 18% 29% 23%
Friendly 38% 42% 43% 41% 42% 30% 42% 43% 40% 40% 39% 37% 37%
Unfriendly 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6% 9% 5% 10% 7% 10% 6% 5%
Enemy 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4%
Not sure 29% 20% 20% 19% 26% 38% 22% 22% 25% 21% 29% 26% 32%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,285) (554) (495) (544) (536) (407) (446) (428) (465) (539) (467) (481)
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20E. Friend or Enemy — Philippines

Do you consider the following country to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 17% 18% 17% 17% 14% 22% 14% 15% 18% 22% 17% 16% 20%
Friendly 41% 47% 36% 2%  39% 38% 4%  34%  42%  46%  36% 49% 47%
Unfriendly 9% 11% 7% 11% 6% % 10% 9% 11% 8% 9% 9% 10%
Enemy 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% % 5% 6% 1% 0% 2% 2% 6%
Not sure 29% 20% 38% 29%  36% 25% 21%  36%  28% 24%  36% 23% 17%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (712)  (780) (922) (196) (267) (324) (382) (385) (401) (575) (413) (337)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Ally 17% 20% 18% 21% 19% 14% 20% 19% 16% 22% 16% 19% 18%
Friendly 41% 46% 46% 49% 44% 32% 49% 45% 39% 49% 43% 42% 40%
Unfriendly 9% 10% 11% 9% 7% 12% 9% 10% 16% 6% 10% 10% 8%
Enemy 3% 3% 4% 1% 5% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 5% 1% 2%
Not sure 29% 21%  21%  20%  25%  39% 21%  22%  25% @ 21%  27% 28%  32%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,290) (556) (498) (547) (538) (407) (448) (429) (467) (541) (466) (485)
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21. Heard about Spy Balloon

How much have you heard in the news recently about a high-altitude surveillance balloon that belongs to China flying over the U.S.?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 48% 51% 44% 51% 36% 44% 33% 35% 55%  65%  44% 51% 53%
A little 38% 38% 38% 3%  47% 34% 44% 45% 34%  30%  36% 39% 40%
Nothing at all 14% 11% 17% 12% 17% 22% 23% 20% 11% 4%  20% 10% %
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (712) (784) (922) (199) (267) (325) (382) (386) (403) (576) (414) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 48% 54% 51% 60% 45% 45% 54% 44% 51% 57% 42% 50% 52%
A little 38% 37% 40% 33% 40% 39% 35% 45% 39% 34% 42% 36% 36%
Nothing at all 14% 9% 9% % 15% 17% 11% 11% 10% 9% 16% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,291) (556) (498) (545) (541) (410) (446) (432) (469) (543) (468) (485)
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22. Believe China about Spy Balloon
China has said the high-altitude surveillance balloon that was flying over the U.S. was a civilian airship that was being used for weather research and got

unintentionally blown off course. Do you believe this explanation is true or not true?

Total

Gender

Income

Male

<50K

50-100K

100k +

True
Not true
Not sure

14%
60%
26%

17%
60%
23%

12%
57%
30%

12%
69%
19%

22%
59%
18%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%

(1,491)

100%
(708)

99%

(574)

100%
(411)

99%
(339)

Total

Reg

Urban/Rural

Voters

Urban

Suburb

Rural

True
Not true
Not sure

14%
60%
26%

13%
68%
18%

22%
51%
27%

11%
67%
22%

8%
64%
28%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,491)

99%
(1,286)

100%
(543)

100%
(466)

100%
(482)
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23. Decision to Shoot Down Balloon

The U.S. government shot down the surveillance balloon. Was this the right or wrong decision?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Right decision 74% 79% 69% 79% 67% 63% 59% 65% 82% 86% 68% 79% 86%
Wrong decision 7% 6% 9% 5%  10% 14% 19% 9% 2% 2% 8% 8% 6%
Not sure 19% 15% 22% 15% 23% 23% 22% 26% 16% 12%  24% 13% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (711) (785) (924) (199) (265) (325) (382) (385) (404) (578) (414) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Right decision 74% 82% 79% 88% 74% 65% 83% 72% 81% 84% 68% 80% 75%
Wrong decision 7% 6% 7% 4% 10% 8% 4% 12% 7% 4% 10% 6% 5%
Not sure 19% 12% 13% 8% 16% 27% 12% 16% 11% 12% 22% 14% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,293) (556) (499) (546) (540) (410) (447) (432) (468)  (545) (466) (485)
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24. Currently Winning in Ukraine
In the war between Russia and Ukraine, who do you think is currently winning?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Russia 18% 19% 17% 15% 26% 25% 26% 20% 13% 14% 18% 18% 20%
Ukraine 24% 28% 21% 27% 15% 21% 29% 25% 18% 29%  21% 29% 31%
Neither 38% 39% 38% 41% 34% 29% 21% 30% 52% 4%  37% 40% 39%
Not sure 19% 14% 25% 17% 25% 25% 25% 24% 17% 13%  24% 12% 10%
Totals 99%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (710) (781) (917)  (199) (267) (326) (381) (383) (401) (578) (410) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
Russia 18% 18% 15% 20% 17% 17% 19% 18% 18% 20% 22% 15% 16%
Ukraine 24% 26% 32% 20% 32% 19% 22% 37% 25% 20% 26% 28% 19%
Neither 38% 42% 41% 46% 34% 37% 45% 35% 41% 48% 35% 40% 41%
Not sure 19% 13% 12% 14% 17% 27% 14% 10% 17% 13% 17% 17% 24%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,288) (555) (495) (546) (539) (406) (447) (430) (466) (541) (469) (481)
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25. More Likely to Win - Russia or Ukraine

Who is more likely to be the eventual winner of the conflict between Russia and Ukraine?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Russia 25% 28% 22% 26% 23% 24% 23% 26% 27% 22% 24% 30% 25%
Ukraine 28% 31% 26% 30% 20% 28% 31% 28% 24% 34% 26% 30% 33%
Equally likely 15% 16% 13% 14% 19% 13% 17% 16% 14% 12% 15% 13% 21%
Not sure 32% 25% 38% 30% 38% 35% 29% 30% 35% 32% 35% 27% 20%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (712) (784) (923) (197) (268) (327) (381) (386) (402) (578) (412) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Russia 25% 28% 21% 36% 20% 25% 30% 22% 24% 34% 24% 23% 28%
Ukraine 28% 31% 39% 22% 39% 22% 25% 43% 30% 23% 29% 33% 24%
Equally likely 15% 15% 15% 14% 13% 14% 16% 15% 18% 13% 18% 13% 12%
Not sure 32% 26% 25% 27% 28% 38% 30% 20% 28% 31% 29% 30% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,293) (556) (499) (546) (540) (410) (448) (430) (470) (543) (467) (486)
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26. Biden Run in 2024

Do you want Joe Biden to run for president again in 20247

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 28% 34% 22% 27% 35% 28% 35% 43% 18%  20%  24% 26% 43%
No 55% 50% 59% 58% 39% 50% 47% 36% 67% 64%  58% 56% 46%
Not sure 17% 16% 19% 14% 27% 22% 19% 21% 15% 16% 18% 18% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (711) (784) (922) (199) (266) (326) (379) (386) (404) (576) (413) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 28% 30% 43% 15% 53% 14% 17% 46% 31% 17% 41% 23% 19%
No 55% 56% 34% 80% 25% 64% 75% 32% 55% 75% 43% 57% 65%
Not sure 17% 14% 23% 5% 22% 22% 8% 22% 14% 8% 16% 20% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,291) (556) (498) (546) (539) (410) (447) (431) (470) (541) (469) (485)
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27. Trump Run in 2024

Do you want Donald Trump to run for president again in 20247?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 33% 34% 32% 37% 12% 36% 27% 37% 20% 40% 3% 30% 36%
No 52% 51% 54% 49% 75% 47% 55% 50% 56%  46%  49% 59% 56%
Not sure 15% 15% 14% 14% 13% 18% 18% 13% 15% 14% 14% 12% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (710) (782) (920) (199) (266) (325) (382) (384) (401) (578) (410) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 33% 35% 13% 58% 18% 28% 54% 18% 27% 51% 33% 26% 38%
No 52% 55% 82% 26% 75% 51% 29% 76% 64% 29% 53% 60% 44%
Not sure 15% 10% 4% 16% 7% 21% 16% 6% 9% 20% 14% 13% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,286) (552) (496) (546) (537) (409) (447) (430) (467) (543) (469) (480)
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28. Preferred Gop Nominee 2024

If you had to choose, who would you most prefer to be the Republican nominee for President in 20247

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Donald Trump 26% 27% 24% 29% 14% 21% 21% 24% 27% 30%  29% 24% 23%
Ron DeSantis 18% 22% 14% 19% 15% 16% 17% 13% 19% 20% 15% 19% 22%
Ted Cruz 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 5% 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4%
Marco Rubio 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 7% 6% 2% 1% 3% 4% 5%
Nikki Haley 7% 9% 5% 7% 8% 10% 6% 6% 9% % 6% 10% 8%
Mike Pence 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 5% 10% 8% 8% 9% 6% 10%
Other 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 4% 7% 5% 11% 10% 6% 12% 8%
Not sure 27% 19% 35% 22% 42% 30% 33% 31% 24% 22% 28% 22% 21%
Totals 101% 101%  101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 102% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (711) (785) (925) (198) (265) (326) (382) (385) (403) (578) (414) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Donald Trump 26% 25% 10% 43% 13% 23% 42% 10% 21% 41% 25% 20% 31%
Ron DeSantis 18% 21% 8% 36% 9% 13% 32% 10% 14% 32% 15% 22% 16%
Ted Cruz 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2%
Marco Rubio 4% 4% 6% 2% 6% 2% 3% 6% 5% 2% 5% 4% 1%
Nikki Haley 7% 8% 12% 4% 8% 7% 5% 9% 9% 6% 7% 6% 8%
Mike Pence 8% 8% 10% 6% 10% 5% 8% 11% 9% 7% 10% 7% 7%
Other 8% 10% 19% 1% 12% 12% 1% 19% 9% 1% 7% 12% 7%
Not sure 27% 20% 32% 6% 38% 35% 6% 31% 30% 8% 26% 27% 28%
Totals 101% 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,292) (556) (498) (546) (541) (409) (446) (433) (468) (542) (469) (485)
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29A. Favorability of Public Figures — Andy Reid
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 13% 18% 9% 13% 17% 11% 17% 14% 12% 11% 13% 12% 20%
Somewhat favorable 20% 28% 14% 20% 28% 15% 24% 26% 17% 16% 15% 25% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 10% 6% 7% 6% 11% 13% 13% 3% 3% 9% 4% 12%
Very unfavorable 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 8% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5%
Don’t know 56% 41% 70% 57% 46% 54% 42% 42% 67% 68% 60% 56% 35%
Totals 100% 101%  102% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (711)  (783)  (921) (199)  (267)  (325) (382) (385) (402) (578)  (411) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 13% 14%  13%  13%  14% 8% 18% 15%  10% 18%  14%  17% 8%
Somewhat favorable 20% 23% 24% 22% 25% 15% 22% 25% 24% 19% 27% 19% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 7% 9% 5% 11% 6% 6% 8% 10% 8% 12% 5% 5%
Very unfavorable 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
Don't know 5%  53%  51%  57%  47%  69%  50%  49%  53%  52%  44%  56%  68%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,290) (556) (496) (546) (539) (409) (447) (430) (468) (542)  (468)  (484)
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29B. Favorability of Public Figures — Nick Sirianni
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 8% 12% 5% 8%  14% 11% 15% 10% 6% 4% 9% 9% 10%
Somewhat favorable 15% 19% 12% 13%  22% 19% 25% 23% 8% 8% 11% 16% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 8% 4% 5% 6% 10% 11% 10% 2% 3% 6% 3% 11%
Very unfavorable 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 6% 6% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 5%
Don’t know 68% 58% 7% 2% 55% 54% 44% 54% 82% 84% 71% 69% 50%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (711)  (782)  (922) (197) (266)  (324) (382) (385) (402) (577) (412 (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 8% 8% 9% 6% 11% 5% 9% 11% 7% 10% 15% 6% 4%
Somewhat favorable 15% 16% 20% 11% 20% 10% 16% 22% 18% 12% 24% 12% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 6% 6% 5% 10% 3% 5% 7% 10% 4% 9% 5% 3%
Very unfavorable 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Don’t know 68% 67% 62% 74% 57% 79% 66% 56% 64% 71% 49% 74% 82%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,290) (556) (497) (545) (540) (408) (448) (430) (467) (541)  (469)  (483)
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29C. Favorability of Public Figures — Jalen Hurts
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 13% 16% 11% 12% 20% 15% 14% 12% 14% 13% 13% 15% 16%
Somewhat favorable 19% 27% 12% 18% 28% 17% 26% 21% 16% 15% 15% 20% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 11% 5% 8% 5% 10% 13% 12% 3% 3% 8% 5% 14%
Very unfavorable 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% % 5% % 1% 1% 3% 2% %
Don’t know 57% 42% 70% 59% 44% 52% 42% 47% 66% 67% 61% 58% 37%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (712)  (779)  (920) (198)  (265)  (324) (383) (380) (404) (577)  (413) (337)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 13% 15%  16%  14%  16% 9% 15% 15%  14% 15%  17% = 12%  11%
Somewhat favorable 19% 21% 26% 16% 25% 13% 20% 24% 22% 18% 25% 19% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 6% 6% 6% 9% 6% 8% 10% 11% 6% 12% 5% 5%
Very unfavorable 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Don't know 57%  55%  49%  62%  46%  69%  54%  46%  51%  58%  42%  61%  69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (1,290) (557) (496) (546) (540) (405) (447) (431) (467) (543)  (465)  (483)
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29D. Favorability of Public Figures — Patrick Mahomes

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 18% 20% 16% 19% 23% 13% 15% 15% 22% 19% 17% 22% 22%
Somewhat favorable 29% 34% 23% 29% 32% 27% 36% 29% 25%  26% @ 24% 30% 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% 7% 8% 13% 12% 12% 12% 6% 8% 8% 9% 13%
Very unfavorable 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 7%
Don’t know 40% 30% 50% 41% 29% 42% 34% 38% 44% 44% 47% 36% 24%
Totals 100% 100%  99%  100% 101%  100%  101%  99% 100% 100%  99%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (711)  (780)  (919) (197)  (267)  (325) (381) (384) (401) (574) (412 (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 18% 20% 23% 18% 24% 12% 19% 18% 18% 22% 18% 22% 15%
Somewhat favorable 29% 30% 32% 28% 31% 23% 32% 33% 30% 31% 36% 24% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 8% 9% 11% 11% 7% 10% 9% 8%
Very unfavorable 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4%
Don’t know 40% 36% 32% 40% 31% 54% 35% 33% 38% 35% 30% 42% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,288) (554) (499) (544) (538) (409) (447) (430) (468) (543)  (467)  (481)
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29E. Favorability of Public Figures — Tom Brady
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 16% 17% 16% 16% 19% 18% 19% 17% 15% 16% 14% 19% 18%
Somewhat favorable 33% 38% 28% 33% 34% 26% 32% 28% 34% 35% 30% 37% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 19% 19% 19% 16% 18% 20% 19% 17% 20% 18% 17% 24%
Very unfavorable 12% 10% 14% 12% 11% 14% 7% 14% 14% 11% 10% 14% 9%
Don’t know 21% 17% 24% 20% 21% 23% 22% 22% 21% 18% 28% 12% 11%
Totals 101% 101%  101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (711) (777) (917)  (198) (265) (323) (383) (382) (400) (576) (411) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 16% 17% 16% 19% 15% 13% 21% 13% 17% 21% 19% 16% 14%
Somewhat favorable 33% 35% 35% 35% 37% 27% 34% 34% 35% 35% 35% 31% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 21% 22% 20% 23% 14% 19% 25% 21% 17% 20% 19% 17%
Very unfavorable 12% 12% 14% 9% 13% 13% 10% 16% 10% 12% 9% 14% 13%
Don’t know 21% 15% 12% 17% 12% 33% 16% 13% 17% 15% 16% 20% 26%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,287) (555)  (495) (544) (537) (407) (447) (430) (464) (542)  (465)  (481)
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29F. Favorability of Public Figures — Rihanna
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 19% 14% 24% 14%  44% 20% 30%  25% 16% 6%  18% 20% 20%
Somewhat favorable 30% 32% 29% 30%  26% 34% 32% 36% 26% 27%  30% 34% 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 13% 15% 6% 18% 16% 11% 12% 19%  16% 14% 15%
Very unfavorable 11% 13% 9% 13% 4% 9% 6% 10% 14% 13% 12% 10% 12%
Don’t know 26% 26% 25% 28%  20% 19% 15% 18% 32% 34% 25% 23% 19%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (711)  (782)  (919) (198)  (268)  (326) (380) (385) (402) (577) (412 (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 19%  18%  21% 7%  28% 19% 11%  28%  21%  10% 27% = 17%  13%
Somewhat favorable 30%  33%  41%  23%  39%  26%  26%  42%  35%  21%  32%  34%  25%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 16% 11% 22% 12% 11% 20% 11% 13% 20% 14% 12% 16%
Very unfavorable 11% 11% 5% 18% 6% 12% 15% 4% 12% 19% 7% 13% 13%
Don't know 26%  23%  16%  31%  16%  32%  29%  15%  19%  29%  20%  25%  32%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,288) (554) (498) (544) (541) (408) (447) (432) (466) (542)  (466)  (485)
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30. Watch the Super Bowl
Will you watch the Super Bowl this year?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Definitely watch 23% 26% 21% 23% 32% 21% 19% 17% 28% 28% 22% 27% 27%
Probably watch 27% 30% 24% 26% 30% 28% 30% 36% 23% 22% 21% 28% 36%
Probably not watch 14% 14% 14% 14% 10% 13% 18% 13% 13% 12%  13% 14% 19%
Definitely not watch 24% 20% 28% 27% 13% 21% 18% 19% 271%  33%  29% 24% 12%
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 9%  16% 17% 15% 16% 10% 6%  14% 6% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (711) (784) (921)  (198) (268) (325) (380) (386) (404) (579) (411) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Definitely watch 23% 26% 32% 20% 29% 18% 23% 26% 25% 25% 24% 26% 20%
Probably watch 27% 30% 33% 26% 32% 23% 27% 29% 30% 27% 35% 26% 20%
Probably not watch 14% 15% 13% 17% 14% 13% 14% 14% 17% 13% 15% 13% 14%
Definitely not watch 24% 22% 17% 30% 17% 28% 27% 25% 18% 30% 14% 26% 33%
Not sure 12% 7% 5% 7% 7% 17% 9% 6% 10% 6% 13% 8% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,290) (555) (498) (545) (540) (410) (447) (431) (469) (540) (469) (486)
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31. Super Bowl Winner

What is your favorite part of the Super Bowl broadcast?
Asked of those who say they definitely or probably will watch the Super Bow!

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
The actual game itself 55%  66% 42% 59% 56% 35% 42% 45% 63% 66%  59% 5% 51%
The halftime show 18% 12% 25% 15% 18% 37% 31% 27% 9% 10% 18% 15% 22%
The commercials 22% 19% 27% 23% 21% 22% 23% 24% 22% 21% 19% 24% 23%
Not sure 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 4% 4%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (767)  (400) (367) (469) (116) (139) (160) (219) (190) (198) (260) (223) (211)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
The actual game itself 55% 55% 48% 69% 48% 51% 68% 52% 54% 64% 53% 56% 56%
The halftime show 18% 18% 22% 10% 25% 16% 11% 20% 19% 13% 24% 15% 14%
The commercials 22% 24% 27% 18% 23% 25% 19% 24% 23% 21% 19% 24% 26%
Not sure 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 7% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4%
Totals 99%  100%  101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (767) (693) (347) (226) (339) (225) (203) (248) (232) (238) (315) (244) (208)
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32. How Watch Super Bowl

Which of the following, if any, best describes your plans for watching the Super Bow!?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Watch at home on my own or with other
members of my household 51%  50% 52% 53%  50% 44% 37% 42% 51% 71%  51% 55% 50%
Host friends/family at my home 9% 8% 11% 9% 10% 9% 7% 15% 11% 2% 8% 9% 11%
Join friends/family at someone else’s home 19%  19% 20% 19% 14% 17% 25% 24% 17% 11%  17% 22% 18%
Watch someplace else (e.g., restaurant, bar) 6% 8% 5% 6% 4% 14% 12% 9% 3% 3% 6% 5% 9%
Attend in person 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 10% 11% 5% 1% 1% 3% 3% 6%
I'm not sure, but | do plan to watch 11%  12% 9% 11% 17% 6% 8% 5% 16% 11%  16% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (769) (400)  (369)  (469) (116)  (140)  (161) (220) (190) (198) (262)  (223) (211)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Watch at home on my own or with other
members of my household 51% 55% 53% 58% 46% 52% 56% 54% 45% 54% 46% 51% 57%
Host friends/family at my home 9% 10% 10% 8% 12% 8% 7% 10% 11% 6% 11% 7% 8%
Join friends/family at someone else’s home 19% 16% 18% 15% 21% 19% 17% 21% 20% 17% 21% 20% 15%
Watch someplace else (e.g., restaurant, bar) 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 4%
Attend in person 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2%
I'm not sure, but | do plan to watch 11% 10% 9% 12% 8% 12% 14% 6% 13% 13% 8% 11% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (769)  (694)  (347) (226) (340) (226) (203) (249) (233) (238) (316)  (245)  (208)
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33. Most Likely to Win Super Bowl

Which team do you think is most likely to win the Super Bowl this year?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Kansas City Chiefs 31% 33% 28% 32% 28% 32% 37% 32% 28% 28% 31% 32% 35%
Philadelphia Eagles 31% 36% 27% 30% 36% 29% 29% 38% 28% 32% 25% 38% 41%
Don’t know 38% 31% 44% 38% 35% 38% 34% 30% 44% 40%  45% 30% 24%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (709) (782) (922) (197) (265) (324) (379) (384) (404) (573) (413) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Kansas City Chiefs 31% 32% 29% 36% 34% 24% 35% 33% 32% 33% 33% 33% 27%
Philadelphia Eagles 31% 35% 41% 28% 36% 25% 34% 38% 35% 29% 35% 32% 27%
Don’t know 38% 33% 30% 35% 30% 51% 31% 30% 33% 39% 32% 35% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,290) (557) (495) (547) (538) (406) (446) (430) (467) (541) (468) (482)
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34. Want to Win Super Bowl

Which team do you want to win the Super Bowl this year?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Kansas City Chiefs 30% 33% 28% 33% 2% 27% 31% 35% 28% 28% @ 29% 35% 31%
Philadelphia Eagles 27% 29% 25% 24% 37% 31% 33% 32% 23% 21%  25% 27% 35%
Don’t care 43% 38% 47% 43%  36% 42% 35%  32%  49% 51%  46% 38% 34%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (710) (781) (920) (196) (267) (321) (381) (386) (403) (575) (410) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Kansas City Chiefs 30% 32% 28% 36% 33% 21%  38% 31%  32% 34% 34% 32% 24%
Philadelphia Eagles 27% 29% 37% 20% 34% 23% 24% 33% 29% 23% 34% 24% 23%
Don’t care 43% 39% 36% 44% 33% 55% 39% 36% 39% 44% 32% 44% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,288) (556) (496) (546) (539) (406) (446) (430) (468) (543) (464) (484)
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35. Watch Last Super Bowl

Did you watch any of last year’s Super Bowl, in which the Cincinnati Bengals played the Los Angeles Rams?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 42% 48% 36% 41%  46% 46% 42% 40% 44%  41%  34% 47% 56%
No 47% 42% 51% 50%  40% 37% 44% 44% 47% 53%  51% 47% 38%
Not sure 11% 10% 13% 9%  14% 17% 13%  16% 9% 6%  14% 6% 6%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (709) (784) (920) (199) (268) (322) (383) (385) (403) (579) (409) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 42% 47% 51% 42% 52% 30% 45% 45% 42% 49% 47% 46% 33%
No 47% 47% 43% 52% 42% 52% 46% 49% 48% 45% 40% 47% 54%
Not sure 11% 6% 5% 6% 6% 18% 10% 6% 10% 6% 12% 7% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,290) (556) (497) (546) (539) (408) (444) (433) (468) (545) (465) (483)
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36. Children in K-12 Schools
Are you the parent or guardian of one or more children in grades K-12?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 2%  75% 70% 72% 7% 73% 46% 79% 87% * 66% 67% 80%
No 28%  25% 30% 28% 23% 27% 54% 21% 13% * 34% 33% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (393) (205) (188) (202)  (49) (115) (96) (229)  (60) (8) (104) (94) (168)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 72% 73% 74% 67% 74% 80% 63% 78% 65% 78% 67% 84% 71%
No 28% 27% 26% 33% 26% 20% 37% 22% 35% 22% 33% 16% 29%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (393)  (341) (166) (107)  (190) (103) (100) (140) (122) (95) (222) (95) (76)
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37A. Control of Curriculum — Parents
How much authority should the following group of people have over the history curriculum for K-12 students in your state?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 50% 52% 48% 54%  42% 42% 36% 42% 56% 63%  50% 48% 52%
A little 34% 32% 35% 30%  40% 40% 42% 35% 31% 28%  33% 34% 37%
None at all 16% 16% 16% 15% 19% 18% 22% 23% 13% 8% 17% 18% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (707) (780) (919) (197) (264) (320) (380) (384) (403) (575) (411) (336)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 50% 51% 32% 73% 34% 52% 65% 29% 49% 73% 45% 48% 58%
A little 34% 34% 47% 20% 43% 34% 25% 46% 38% 20% 40% 33% 28%
None at all 16% 14% 21% 6% 23% 15% 10% 25% 12% 7% 15% 19% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,487) (1,287) (555) (496) (543) (538) (406) (446) (426) (468) (538)  (466)  (483)
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37B. Control of Curriculum — Teachers
How much authority should the following group of people have over the history curriculum for K-12 students in your state?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 49% 44% 54% 49%  49% 44% 52% 47% 50% 48%  47% 53% 50%
A little 35% 37% 33% 35% 36% 39% 34% 32% 36% 39%  35% 36% 36%
None at all 15% 18% 13% 16% 15% 17% 14% 20% 15% 12% 18% 11% 14%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (708) (780) (920) (195) (266) (322) (382) (382) (402) (575) (412) (337)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 49% 51% 66% 35% 64% 45% 39% 62% 53% 38% 50% 54% 44%
A little 35% 37% 27% 47% 27% 36% 43% 28% 38% 42% 36% 33% 37%
None at all 15% 12% 7% 18% 9% 19% 18% 10% 9% 19% 14% 12% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,488) (1,288) (555) (497) (544) (538) (406) (448) (427) (468) (540)  (466)  (482)
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37C. Control of Curriculum — School administrators
How much authority should the following group of people have over the history curriculum for K-12 students in your state?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 35% 32% 38% 33%  44% 34% 42% 30% 37%  31%  38% 30% 36%
A little 46% 46% 46% 48% 38% 45% 42% 49% 43% 51%  42% 52% 48%
None at all 19% 21% 17% 19% 18% 21% 16% 21% 20% 18%  20% 18% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (708) (782) (921)  (197) (265) (322) (382) (384) (402) (576) (412) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 35% 35% 43% 25% 44% 32% 28% 41% 38% 29% 38% 34% 32%
A little 46% 50% 44% 55% 42% 46% 51% 44% 49% 50% 47% 48% 44%
None at all 19% 16% 12% 20% 14% 22% 20% 15% 13% 21% 15% 19% 24%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,292) (557) (498) (545) (538) (407) (448) (428) (467) (541) (467) (482)
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37D. Control of Curriculum — The state Governor
How much authority should the following group of people have over the history curriculum for K-12 students in your state?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 18% 17% 20% 17% 27% 20% 30% 23% 11% 14% 19% 14% 22%
A little 43% 46% 40% 42% 35% 46% 44% 46% 4%  31%  39% 46% 45%
None at all 39% 37% 40% 41% 38% 33% 26% 31% 46%  49%  42% 40% 33%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (705) (776) (917)  (194) (263) (320) (379) (385) (397) (573) (412) (336)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 18% 16% 17% 13% 23% 16% 16% 18% 20% 17% 25% 14% 16%
A little 43% 46% 40% 53% 40% 38% 51% 39% 47% 46% 44% 45% 39%
None at all 39% 38% 44% 34% 37% 45% 33% 43% 34% 37% 31% 41% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,286) (555) (497) (542) (532) (407) (447) (425) (464) (538) (463) (480)
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37E. Control of Curriculum — The state legislature
How much authority should the following group of people have over the history curriculum for K-12 students in your state?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 20% 19% 20% 17% 28% 24% 32% 25% 11% 14%  20% 17% 23%
A little 47% 48% 45% 47%  45% 44% 46% 44% 48%  48%  43% 47% 51%
None at all 34% 33% 35% 36% 27% 32% 22% 31% 40% 38% 37% 35% 26%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (706) (776) (915)  (194) (266) (321) (380) (383) (398) (574) (408) (338)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 20% 19% 20% 16% 25% 16% 19% 22% 20% 17% 27% 16% 15%
A little 47% 50% 45% 55% 42% 44% 54% 41% 51% 53% 46% 46% 48%
None at all 34% 32% 35% 30% 33% 40% 28% 36% 29% 30% 27% 38% 37%
Totals 101% 101% 100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,482) (1,283) (556) (493) (543) (533) (406) (446) (427) (462) (539)  (463)  (480)
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37F. Control of Curriculum — The state board of education
How much authority should the following group of people have over the history curriculum for K-12 students in your state?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 41% 39% 42% 40%  49% 35% 47% 38% 42%  36%  41% 41% 41%
A little 44% 44% 44% 46% 33% 48% 37% 42% 46% 51%  39% 50% 46%
None at all 15% 16% 14% 13% 17% 17% 16% 20% 12% 14% 19% 10% 12%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,481) (703) (778) (918) (194) (263) (320) (381) (382) (398) (571) (412) (337)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 41% 41% 48% 32% 48% 37% 38% 46% 43% 37% 45% 41% 36%
A little 44% 47% 42% 53% 39% 46% 47% 41% 49% 47% 40% 44% 49%
None at all 15% 12% 10% 14% 13% 17% 15% 13% 7% 16% 15% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,285) (556) (492) (546) (534) (401) (447) (428) (462) (539) (464) (478)
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37G. Control of Curriculum — The U.S. Department of Education
How much authority should the following group of people have over the history curriculum for K-12 students in your state?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 39% 35% 43% 35% 53% 43% 52% 38% 38% 31%  42% 37% 36%
A little 40% 39% 40% 42% 29% 39% 34% 42% 41%  41%  35% 46% 42%
None at all 21% 26% 16% 23% 18% 18% 14% 20% 21%  28%  23% 17% 22%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (705) (776) (919) (195) (262) (320) (379) (383) (399) (571) (412) (336)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 39% 38% 50% 23% 51% 37% 30% 52% 41% 27% 42% 43% 32%
A little 40% 41% 41% 42% 40% 38% 42% 39% 47% 40% 41% 36% 42%
None at all 21% 21% 9% 35% 9% 26% 28% 9% 12% 33% 17% 21% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,481) (1,285) (555) (494) (543) (535) (403) (444) (425) (466) (540)  (463)  (478)
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38. Familiar with Advanced Placement Classes

Are you familiar with Advanced Placement (AP) classes in high school?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 63% 60% 65% 65%  48% 59% 62% 60% 66% 60%  54% 67% 75%
No 26% 27% 26% 26% 33% 26% 29% 26% 23%  29%  33% 26% 20%
Not sure 11% 13% 9% 9%  19% 15% 9%  14% 10% 10% 13% % 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (709) (782) (921)  (198) (265) (322) (383) (385) (401) (575) (412) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 63% 67% 69% 66% 66% 59% 63% 73% 59% 67% 59% 67% 62%
No 26% 25% 24% 26% 25% 26% 28% 22% 33% 25% 29% 24% 26%
Not sure 11% 8% 7% 9% 9% 15% 9% 5% 8% 8% 12% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,289) (557) (496) (547) (537) (407) (447) (431) (467) (543) (467) (481)
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39. Took Advanced Placement Courses

Have you ever taken any Advanced Placement (AP) courses?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 28% 27% 29% 27% 20% 38% 39% 36% 22% 17% 22% 31% 40%
No 67% 69% 66% 68% 7% 57% 59% 57% 74% 7% 73% 65% 57%
Can’t remember 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 7% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4%
Totals 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,488) (708) (780) (920) (196) (265) (321) (383) (384) (400) (574) (411) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 28% 31% 35% 26% 36% 23% 25% 41% 23% 26% 29% 34% 21%
No 67% 64% 61% 69% 60% 70% 71% 54% 73% 69% 64% 63% 75%
Can’'t remember 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,286) (555) (496) (546) (536) (406) (445) (430) (467) (542) (466) (480)
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40. Ap Classes Good or Bad

Are Advanced Placement (AP) classes more of a good or a bad thing to have available to students?

Asked of people who are familiar with AP classes

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Good thing 85%  86% 85% 86% 89% 76% 78% 82% 90% 87% 81% 85% 91%
Bad thing 6% 6% 5% 4% 3% 16% 14% 7% 2% 1% 6% 5% 6%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 10% 8% 8% 9% 10% 8% 11%  12% 10% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (952) (427) (525) (620)  (95) (161) (199) (231) (268) (254) (323) (284) (240)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Good thing 85% 87% 87% 88% 87% 82% 87% 89% 86% 86% 84% 88% 84%
Bad thing 6% 4% 5% 3% 8% 4% 4% 4% 8% 6% 7% 4% 5%
Not sure 9% 9% 8% 9% 6% 14% 9% 7% 7% 8% 9% 8% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (952)  (859) (396) (323) (359) (344) (249) (325) (261) (303) (324) (324) (304)
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41. Teaching the History of Black Americans
Do K-12 public schools today teach too much or too little about the history of Black Americans?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Too much 14% 17% 11% 17% 4% 9% 11% 12% 15% 18% 15% 12% 14%
About the right amount 29% 32% 26% 29%  25% 35% 39% 34% 23% 23% 28% 26% 38%
Too little 33% 27% 3% 28% 52% 35% 33% 33% 33% 31%  30% 38% 34%
Not sure 24% 24% 25% 26% 19% 21% 18% 20% 29% 29% 2% 23% 14%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (709) (784) (922) (197) (267) (322) (383) (385) (403) (576) (414) (337)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Too much 14% 14% 4% 25% 6% 13% 23% 6% 14% 23% 10% 16% 16%
About the right amount 29% 31% 25% 37% 26% 22% 40% 26% 35% 35% 36% 25% 26%
Too little 33% 33% 57% 8% 53% 32% 12% 58% 30% 14% 33% 38% 27%
Not sure 24% 21% 14% 29% 14% 34% 25% 10% 21% 28% 21% 22% 31%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,289) (556) (498) (545) (541) (407) (447) (432) (468) (541) (468) (484)
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42. Learning the History of Black Americans

When you were in K-12 school, did you learn too much or too little about the history of Black Americans?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Too much 7% 9% 6% 7% 5% 10% 11% 10% 6% 3% 7% 6% 10%
About the right amount 41% 44% 3% 42%  34% 39% 44%  43% 39% 3%  40% 38% 46%
Too little 37% 33% 41% 35% 52% 33% 33% 32% 40% 43% 35% 47% 36%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 14% 9% 16% 10% 12% 14% 16% 16% 8% 7%
| did not attend school in the U.S. 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (712) (781) (923) (198) (265) (324) (382) (385) (402) (575) (413) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Too much 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 8% 8% 10% 5% 9% 8% 5%
About the right amount 41% 44% 29% 62% 31% 35% 57% 26% 44% 56% 42% 36% 44%
Too little 37% 39% 58% 18% 55% 35% 21% 60% 33% 25% 35% 44% 34%
Not sure 13% 9% 6% 13% 6% 20% 13% 5% 10% 13% 12% 12% 15%
| did not attend school in the U.S. 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,289) (554) (497) (544) (541) (408) (447) (431) (467) (541)  (468)  (484)
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43. Ap Classes African American Studies
Do you support or oppose high schools offering Advanced Placement classes for African American studies?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 32% 27% 37% 29%  50% 29% 3%  32%  34%  29%  30% 38% 32%
Somewhat support 24% 24% 24% 24%  23% 26% 31%  26%  21%  19% @ 25% 22% 27%
Somewhat oppose 10% 12% 8% 11% 3% 11% 11% 11% 9%  11% 9% 12% 13%
Strongly oppose 13% 18% 8% 13% 5% 14% 9% 10% 14% 16% 11% 11% 18%
Not sure 21% 19% 24% 23% 19% 20% 16% 21% 22% 25% 26% 17% 10%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (712)  (780)  (921) (198)  (265)  (325) (381) (385) (401) (577)  (410) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly support 32% 34% 53% 13% 50% 28% 18% 56% 30% 20% 32% 37% 28%
Somewhat support 24% 25% 26% 23% 30% 18% 24% 23% 34% 22% 32% 19% 20%
Somewhat oppose 10% 11% 5% 18% 7% 10% 14% 6% 10% 16% 9% 11% 11%
Strongly oppose 13% 12% 5% 22% 5% 12% 22% 7% 10% 23% 10% 14% 15%
Not sure 21% 17% 12% 24% 9% 32% 22% 9% 17% 20% 19% 19% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 102% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,288) (557) (494) (548) (540) (404) (446) (432) (466) (545)  (465)  (482)
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44A. Favorability of Politicians — Ron DeSantis
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 25% 29% 22% 29% 12% 25% 21% 18% 28% 34% 24% 23% 32%
Somewhat favorable 19% 22% 15% 19%  19% 16% 23%  23% 13% 1% 15% 23% 23%
Favorable 44% 52% 37% 48% 31% 42% 44% 41% 42% 51% 39% 47% 55%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 7% 9% 8% 11% 13% 12% 5% 7% 8% 9% 12%
Very unfavorable 26% 24% 27% 25%  30% 23% 17% 21%  33% 29% 24% 28% 28%
Unfavorable 35% 35% 35% 34% 38% 34% 31% 33% 38% 35% 32% 38% 40%
Don'’t know 21% 13% 28% 18% 31% 24% 25% 26% 20% 13% 28% 16% 5%
Totals 100% 98% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (712) (783) (922) (199) (266) (325) (381) (385) (404) (578) (413) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 25% 29% 8% 53% 9%  22%  46% 10% 17% 53% 21% 27% 29%
Somewhat favorable 19% 20% 18% 22% 20% 13% 24% 19% 21% 22% 26% 12% 17%
Favorable 44% 49% 25% 75% 29% 35% 70% 30% 38% 75% 47% 39% 46%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 10% 6% 10% 9% 7% 8% 15% 5% 10% 10% 7%
Very unfavorable 26% 29% 53% 6% 45% 26% 7% 54% 26% 9% 22% 34% 23%
Unfavorable 35% 38% 63% 12% 55% 34% 14% 62% 42% 14% 32% 44% 30%
Don’t know 21% 13% 11% 12% 16% 31% 16% 8% 21% 11% 21% 18% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,292) (557) (497) (545) (541) (409) (448) (430) (468) (543)  (466)  (486)
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44B. Favorability of Politicians — Nikki Haley

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 12% 14% 10% 13% 8% 13% 14% 9% 11% 16% 9% 15% 16%
Somewhat favorable 23% 30% 17% 24%  25% 22% 27%  22%  21%  25% @ 22% 23% 30%
Favorable 35% 44% 27% 37% 33% 35% 41% 31% 31% 40% 31% 38% 47%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 17% 13% 15%  11% 16% 15%  20% 11% 15% 12% 14% 21%
Very unfavorable 15% 16% 15% 15% 14% 14% 10% 13% 17% 19% 14% 18% 16%
Unfavorable 30% 33% 28% 30% 24% 30% 25% 33% 28% 35% 26% 32% 38%
Don’t know 34% 23% 45% 33%  43% 35% 34% 35% 41%  25%  43% 30% 16%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (708) (780) (920) (196) (264) (322) (378) (385) (403) (575) (411) (337)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 12% 14% 8% 21% 8% 9% 20% 6% 11% 22% 12% 10% 15%
Somewhat favorable 23% 26% 19% 33% 22% 16% 34% 19% 25% 32% 30% 19% 20%
Favorable 35% 40% 27% 53% 29% 25% 54% 26% 36% 54% 42% 29% 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 15% 18% 13% 18% 15% 12% 22% 17% 12% 15% 18% 13%
Very unfavorable 15% 18% 30% % 25% 15% 5% 33% 13% 6% 12% 21% 13%
Unfavorable 30% 33% 48% 19% 43% 30% 17% 54% 30% 18% 27% 38% 26%
Don’t know 34% 27% 25% 27% 28% 45% 29% 20% 34% 28% 31% 33% 40%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,288) (554) (498) (544) (537) (407) (447) (428) (466)  (540) (468) (480)
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44C. Favorability of Politicians — Mike Pence

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 13% 13% 13% 13% 11% 16% 17% 13% 10% 12% 15% 11% 14%
Somewhat favorable 26% 31% 22% 27% 31% 21% 21% 26% 25% 33% 22% 29% 34%
Favorable 39% 43% 35% 0% M% 37% 38% 39% 36% 45% 37% 1% 49%
Somewhat unfavorable 22% 22% 21% 23% 19% 19% 19% 20% 23% 23% 22% 21% 23%
Very unfavorable 24% 24% 25% 24% 18% 25% 22% 19% 29% 26% 21% 30% 23%
Unfavorable 46% 46% 46% 47% 37% 44% 41% 40% 52% 49% 43% 51% 46%
Don’t know 15% 11% 19% 13% 22% 19% 21% 21% 12% 6% 20% 8% 5%
Totals 100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (713) (781) (923) (198) (266) (324) (382) (384) (404) (575) (414) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 13% 13% 10% 18% 13% 7% 19% 10% 10% 20% 16% 11% 11%
Somewhat favorable 26% 30% 26% 35% 23% 20% 37% 19% 32% 35% 30% 24% 24%
Favorable 39% 44% 36% 53% 36% 27% 56% 29% 42% 55% 46% 35% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 22% 23% 21% 25% 23% 20% 21% 22% 27% 22% 25% 20% 19%
Very unfavorable 24% 26% 38% 15% 31% 28% 14% 43% 21% 17% 15% 32% 27%
Unfavorable 46% 49% 59% 40% 54% 48% 35% 66% 48% 38% 40% 53% 46%
Don’t know 15% 7% 6% 7% 10% 24% 9% 5% 11% 7% 14% 12% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 101%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 101%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,291) (556)  (497) (545) (540) (409) (446) (431) (469) (543)  (467)  (484)
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44D. Favorability of Politicians — Ted Cruz

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 18% 22% 15% 21% 8% 18% 19% 13% 20%  23% 17% 20% 21%
Somewhat favorable 24% 28% 20% 25%  25% 22% 24%  21%  22%  24% @ 22% 25% 30%
Favorable 42% 50% 35% 45%  33% 40% 42% 39% 42% 46% 38% 45% 51%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 10% 11% 4% 16% 17% 14% % 8% 11% 9% 14%
Very unfavorable 30% 28% 32% 28% 34% 27% 20% 25% 35%  36% 28% 34% 30%
Unfavorable 40% 39% 42% 39% 38% 43% 36% 38% 42% 44% 39% 42% 44%
Don'’t know 17% 11% 23% 16% 29% 17% 21% 22% 16% 10% 23% 12% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (708) (778) (916)  (199) (264) (322) (378) (384) (402) (570) (412) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 18% 20% 8% 34% 11% 14% 31% 8% 18% 33% 18% 19% 18%
Somewhat favorable 24% 27% 16% 39% 18% 20% 35% 17% 22% 37% 27% 19% 26%
Favorable 42% 47% 24% 73% 29% 34% 66% 25% 40% 70% 45% 37% 45%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 10% 11% 11% 10% 12% 11% 15% 9% 13% 10% 9%
Very unfavorable 30% 32% 60% 5% 49% 30% 9% 58% 33% 10% 26% 38% 25%
Unfavorable 40% 44% 70% 16% 60% 39% 20% 69%  48% 19% 39% 48% 34%
Don’t know 17% 10% 6% 12% 11% 26% 14% 6% 12% 11% 16% 15% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,289) (556) (498) (544) (537) (405) (448) (427) (467) (541) (468) (477)
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44E. Favorability of Politicians — Marco Rubio

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 13% 13% 14% 14% 8% 16% 16% 13% 10% 16% 13% 13% 17%
Somewhat favorable 26% 34% 19% 271%  23% 27% 2%  26% 27% 28% @ 21% 26% 34%
Favorable 39% 47% 33% 41% 30% 44% 38% 39% 37% 44% 34% 40% 51%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 17% 12% 15%  13% 15% 16% 16% 11% 15% 15% 14% 18%
Very unfavorable 22% 19% 24% 20%  24% 18% 15% 17% 26% 2%  20% 26% 24%
Unfavorable 36% 36% 36% 35% 37% 33% 31% 33% 37% 42% 35% 40% 42%
Don'’t know 24% 17% 31% 24% 32% 23% 30% 28% 25% 14% 31% 20% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (713) (782) (921)  (199) (267) (323) (383) (385) (404) (578) (413) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 13% 15% 8% 23% 8% 10% 23% 10% 12% 21% 16% 12% 11%
Somewhat favorable 26% 29% 17% 42% 20% 20% 39% 16% 27% 42% 28% 23% 27%
Favorable 39% 44% 25% 65% 28% 30% 62% 26% 39% 64% 44% 36% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 18% 12% 17% 13% 13% 16% 15% 15% 17% 14% 13%
Very unfavorable 22% 25% 46% 4% 37% 22% 5% 46% 24% 5% 17% 29% 19%
Unfavorable 36% 41% 64% 16% 54% 35% 18% 63% 40% 20% 34% 43% 32%
Don’t know 24% 16% 11% 19% 18% 35% 20% 11% 21% 16% 22% 22% 30%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,291) (556)  (497) (546) (541) (408) (448) (432) (467) (543)  (467)  (485)
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45. Heard about Debt Ceiling

How much have you heard in the news recently about the debt ceiling?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 33% 39% 27% 36% 26% 27% 23% 20% 36% 51%  24% 42% 40%
A little 41% 42% 40% 43%  44% 32% 43% 47% 40% 34%  42% 38% 46%
Nothing at all 26% 19% 33% 22% 31% 41% 35% 33% 23% 15%  34% 20% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (710) (784) (921)  (199) (266) (326) (379) (385) (404) (577) (414) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 33% 39% 41% 41% 33% 31% 35% 38% 32% 38% 28% 39% 33%
A little 41% 43% 40% 43% 41% 37% 45% 43% 49% 43% 46% 37% 40%
Nothing at all 26% 18% 18% 16% 26% 32% 20% 20% 19% 19% 26% 24% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,291) (555) (499) (546) (540) (408) (446) (432) (469) (541) (468) (485)
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46. Attention to Debt Ceiling

How much attention have you been paying to debates around the debt ceiling?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 22% 26% 17% 21% 20% 20% 18% 22% 18%  29% 15% 24% 32%
A little 41% 45% 38% 44% 36% 36% 43% 41% 40% 41% 3% 47% 47%
Not at all 37% 29% 45% 35%  44% 44% 39% 37% 41%  30%  48% 29% 22%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,489) (712) (777) (919) (197) (266) (325) (375) (385) (404) (577) (410) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 22% 24% 23% 26% 23% 19% 23% 25% 22% 22% 22% 25% 18%
A little 41% 46% 49% 42% 47% 38% 39% 49% 48% 39% 46% 37% 40%
Not at all 37% 30% 28% 32% 30% 44% 38% 26% 29% 39% 32% 38% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,287) (552) (498) (542) (538) (409) (446) (428) (468)  (539) (465) (485)
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47. Opinion on Raising Debt Ceiling

As you may know, the limit on the country’s overall liabilities, including the federal deficit and other government debts, is called the debt ceiling. In order for
the U.S. Treasury to incur debt above the ceiling, Congress needs to vote to raise the ceiling, which it has done regularly in the past. Congress is currently
considering whether to raise the debt ceiling, since the current limit has been reached. What is your opinion?

Total

Gender

Income

Male

50-100K

100k +

Congress should raise the debt ceiling
Congress should not raise the debt ceiling
Not sure

36%
36%
28%

40%
41%
19%

40%
39%
21%

41%
44%
15%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,492)

100%
(713)

100%
(413)

100%
(339)

Total

Reg

Urban/Rural

Voters

Suburb

Rural

Congress should raise the debt ceiling
Congress should not raise the debt ceiling
Not sure

36%
36%
28%

39%
41%
21%

38%
36%
26%

29%
41%
31%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%

(1,492)

101%

(1,289)

100%
(466)

101%
(483)
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48. Understand Debt Ceiling Consequences
How well do you understand what the effects would be if Congress is not able to come to an agreement over raising the debt ceiling?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very well 20% 26% 15% 20% 13% 23% 15% 16% 24% 25% 17% 22% 28%
Somewhat well 35% 39% 31% 38%  36% 24% 32% 29% 38% 41%  31% 42% 39%
Not very well 20% 19% 21% 20% 19% 18% 23%  24% 16%  19%  23% 18% 22%
Not at all 9% 4% 13% 8% 8% 15% 11% 12% 8% 5% 11% 8% 6%
Not sure 16% 12% 20% 13%  23% 20% 20%  20% 14% 10% 19% 10% 6%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (713)  (781) (923) (199) (264) (323) (382) (385) (404) (574) (413) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
Very well 20% 24% 27% 20% 23% 20% 18% 28% 16% 24% 19% 20% 22%
Somewhat well 35% 40% 38% 43% 36% 31% 39% 36% 47% 37% 39% 34% 32%
Not very well 20% 20% 18% 21% 21% 14% 25% 21% 22% 22% 17% 23% 21%
Not at all 9% 7% 8% 5% 10% 11% 5% 8% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10%
Not sure 16% 9% 8% 10% 11% 23% 13% 7% 10% 11% 18% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,290) (556) (498) (546) (540) (408) (448) (430) (467) (543) (466) (485)
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49. Support or Oppose Government Shutdown
Would you support or oppose shutting down the government if a deal cannot be reached on the debt ceiling?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 15% 19% 11% 16%  10% 17% 11% 10% 19% 18% 13% 16% 19%
Somewhat support 20% 25% 15% 22%  14% 15% 26%  23% 16% 16% 1% 20% 26%
Somewhat oppose 16% 16% 16% 17%  15% 17% 19%  21% 13% 13% 15% 17% 22%
Strongly oppose 27% 25% 29% 26%  34% 28% 18% 15%  34%  40% 28% 30% 24%
Not sure 22% 14% 29% 20% 27% 24% 26% 30% 18% 14% 27% 16% 9%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (712)  (785)  (923) (198)  (268)  (326) (382) (385) (404) (577)  (414) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly support 15% 16% 7% 26% 6% 16% 22% 9% 9% 28% 13% 14% 17%
Somewhat support 20% 22% 18% 27% 19% 17% 24% 18% 25% 22% 24% 18% 17%
Somewhat oppose 16% 18% 18% 18% 20% 10% 20% 18% 21% 16% 18% 16% 14%
Strongly oppose 27% 29% 45% 13% 38% 27% 16% 43% 30% 19% 23% 32% 28%
Not sure 22% 15% 13% 16% 17% 30% 17% 12% 15% 15% 21% 21% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,292) (557) (498) (548) (542) (407) (447) (433) (468) (544)  (468)  (485)
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50. Debt Ceiling Problem

If the debt ceiling is not raised and the U.S. defaults on its debts, would you consider that...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A crisis 30% 27% 34% 33% 31% 23% 19% 22% 37% 42% 31% 33% 29%
A major problem but not a crisis 39% 42% 36% 40%  31% 34% 30% 40% 39% 3%  36% 42% 46%
A minor problem 11% 15% 7% 10%  12% 17% 14% 13% 7%  10% 8% 12% 17%
Not a problem 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 6% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4%
Not sure 16% 12% 21% 13% 24% 20% 25% 23% 12% 8% 21% 11% 5%
Totals 100%  101% 101% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,488) (708)  (780)  (919) (196)  (265)  (322) (381) (381) (404) (573) (412 (337)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
A crisis 30% 33% 46% 21% 34% 31% 26% 44% 31% 26% 26% 32% 34%
A major problem but not a crisis 39% 41% 32% 51% 39% 32% 46% 31% 47% 50% 39% 40% 38%
A minor problem 11% 12% 11% 14% 12% 8% 13% 13% 10% 13% 15% 11% 6%
Not a problem 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 7% 3% 3% 5%
Not sure 16% 10% 9% 9% 12% 26% 11% 10% 11% 5% 17% 14% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,288) (557) (495) (547) (538) (403) (446) (431) (465) (540)  (464)  (484)
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51. Heard about Trillion Dollar Coin

How much have you heard about the idea of the U.S. government minting a $1 trillion platinum coin to attempt to avoid defaulting on debts?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 8% 11% 6% % 11% 13% 15% 12% 5% 3% 7% 4% 13%
A little 28% 35% 21% 28% 28% 31% 37% 36% 22% 19%  24% 26% 40%
Nothing at all 64% 54% 73% 65% 62% 56% 48% 52% 73% 78%  68% 70% 47%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (710) (784) (921)  (198) (267) (323) (382) (385) (404) (575) (414) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 8% 8% 11% 4% 13% 6% % 15% 6% 5% 14% 6% 4%
A little 28% 28% 30% 24% 33% 25% 25% 32% 37% 23% 36% 25% 22%
Nothing at all 64% 64% 59% 72% 54% 69% 68% 53% 57% 2% 49% 69% 74%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,290) (557) (498) (546) (540) (408) (447) (430) (469) (542) (468) (484)
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52. Support or Oppose Minting Coin

If Congress does not raise the debt ceiling, would you support or oppose the minting of a $1 trillion platinum coin to attempt to avoid the U.S. defaulting on

debts?
Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 10% 12% 8% 7% 16% 17% 17% 13% 5% 4% 11% 10% 8%
Somewhat support 18% 21% 16% 18% 19% 18% 24% 24% 13% 14% 18% 17% 24%
Somewhat oppose 12% 13% 11% 13% 8% 13% 14% 14% 12% 6%  10% 8% 21%
Strongly oppose 17% 21% 13% 19% 9% 19% 13% 10% 2%  23% 15% 19% 19%
Not sure 43% 33% 53% 43% 48% 33% 31% 38% 48% 53% 47% 46% 28%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (712)  (784) (922) (199) (267)  (326) (382) (384) (404) (578)  (413) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly support 10% 9% 13% 4% 15% 7% 8% 17% 8% 6% 13% 10% 5%
Somewhat support 18% 20% 23% 14% 26% 13% 17%  24%  26% 14% 27% 16% 11%
Somewhat oppose 12% 12% 11% 13% 12% 11% 13% 12% 17% 10% 15% 10% 10%
Strongly oppose 17% 19% 12% 27% 11% 19% 21% 11% 13% 31% 12% 20% 20%
Not sure 43% 41% 40% 42% 36% 51% 42% 36% 37% 39% 33% 44% 53%
Totals 100%  101%  99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,290) (557) (495) (547) (540) (409) (447) (432) (468) (544)  (468)  (484)
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53. Opinion of Climate Change
On the subject of climate change do you think:

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
The world’s climate is changing as a result of
human activity 51% 48% 54% 48% 61% 50% 55% 52% 49%  48%  49% 57% 54%
The world’s climate is changing but NOT
because of human activity 30% 35% 25% 32%  19% 31% 26% 28% 31% 34% 29% 29% 35%
The world’s climate is NOT changing 7% 7% 7% 7% 4% 9% 7% 5% 7% 9% 7% 6% 8%
Not sure 12% 11% 14% 13%  16% 11% 12% 15% 13% 9%  16% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (712) (782) (922) (197) (267) (323) (383) (385) (403) (577) (413) (337)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
The world’s climate is changing as a result of
human activity 51% 52% 78% 24% 72% 51% 28% 80% 58% 27% 52% 55% 45%
The world’s climate is changing but NOT
because of human activity 30% 33% 15% 54% 19% 23% 48% 16% 29% 49% 29% 30% 30%
The world’s climate is NOT changing 7% 8% 3% 13% 4% 6% 12% 3% 7% 12% 6% 7% 8%
Not sure 12% 7% 4% 9% 5% 20% 12% 1% 6% 11% 13% 7% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,289) (556) (497) (546) (541) (407) (446) (432) (468) (543)  (467)  (484)
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54. Felt Effects

Would you say that you personally have felt the effects of climate change, or not?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, | have 48% 44% 52% 47% 47% 51% 55% 55% 43% 43%  48% 48% 55%
No, | have not 26% 31% 22% 29% 17% 23% 16% 21% 31% 35%  23% 32% 28%
Not sure 18% 18% 19% 16% 32% 18% 22% 19% 20% 12%  22% 14% 8%
The climate is not changing 7% 7% 7% 7% 4% 9% 7% 6% % 9% 7% 6% 8%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491) (712) (779) (920) (199) (264) (323) (381) (385) (402) (575) (412) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes, | have 48% 50% 76% 22% 69% 46% 29% 7% 50% 29% 54% 51% 39%
No, | have not 26% 30% 11% 52% 14% 22% 44% 11% 25% 45% 21% 26% 33%
Not sure 18% 12% 11% 12% 14% 25% 15% 9% 18% 14% 19% 15% 20%
The climate is not changing 7% 8% 3% 13% 4% 6% 12% 3% 7% 13% 6% 7% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,290) (555) (497) (547) (537) (407) (448) (430) (466) (541) (467) (483)
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55. Will Feel Effects

Do you think that you personally will feel the effects of climate change in your lifetime, or not?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, | will 11% 14% 9% 10% 16% 9% 17% 12% 9% 9% 12% 13% 12%
No, | will not 18% 22% 14% 20% 10% 17% 7% 12% 23% 27% 16% 23% 16%
Not sure 15% 13% 18% 15% 23% 15% 15% 16% 18% 12% 17% 10% 9%
| have already felt the effect of climate change 48% 44% 52% 4%  47% 50% 55%  55%  43%  43%  48% 48% 55%
The climate is not changing 7% 7% 7% 7% 4% 9% 7% 5% 7% 9% 7% 6% 8%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (712)  (782)  (921) (198)  (267)  (325) (382) (384) (403) (576) (412 (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
Yes, | will 11% 10% 10% 9% 14% 9% 11% 12% 16% 10% 14% 11% 9%
No, | will not 18% 22% 6% 41% 6% 17% 33% 4% 15% 36% 12% 19% 24%
Not sure 15% 10% 6% 14% 8% 22% 16% 4% 13% 13% 15% 12% 20%
| have already felt the effect of climate change 48% 50% 76% 22% 69% 46% 29% 7% 50% 28% 54% 51% 39%
The climate is not changing 7% 8% 3% 13% 4% 6% 12% 3% 7% 13% 6% 7% 8%
Totals 99%  100%  101%  99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,289) (555) (497) (546) (540) (408) (448) (431) (467) (543)  (468)  (483)
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56. Severe Weather Result of Climate Change

Do you think recent severe weather events such as the polar vortex are primarily the result of climate change or do these kinds of events just happen from

time to time?

Income

<50K

50-100K

100k +

Result of climate change

Just happen from time to time
Not sure

The climate is not changing

39%
35%
23%

3%

44%
42%
10%

4%

48%
40%
10%

2%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(574)

100%
(413)

100%
(336)

Urban/Rural

Urban

Suburb

Rural

Result of climate change

Just happen from time to time
Not sure

The climate is not changing

50%
30%
17%

3%

44%
37%
16%

3%

32%
43%
21%

3%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(541)

100%
(465)

99%
(484)

79



The Economist/YouGov Poll v
February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens T(

57. Heard about Death of Tyre Nichols
How much, if anything, have you heard in the news recently about the death of Tyre Nichols after a traffic stop by police officers in Memphis, Tennessee?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 49% 47% 50% 48% 55% 43% 35% 39% 53%  66%  45% 57% 51%
A little 35% 36% 34% 37% 30% 31% 40% 39% 34%  29%  35% 32% 38%
Nothing at all 16% 17% 15% 15% 15% 26% 26% 21% 14% 5%  20% 11% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (706) (783) (921)  (197) (263) (323) (378) (384) (404) (572) (413) (337)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 49% 54% 60% 49% 54% 46% 46% 56% 51% 49% 44% 52% 50%
A little 35% 36% 33% 40% 32% 34% 41% 35% 35% 38% 39% 34% 32%
Nothing at all 16% 10% 8% 12% 15% 20% 14% 9% 14% 14% 17% 14% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,489) (1,286) (556) (497) (545) (538) (406) (445) (430) (468) (538)  (469)  (482)
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58. Watched Nichols Video

Have you watched any of the released videos from the Memphis Police Department that show Tyre Nichols being beaten by police officers?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 48% 51% 46% 49% 51% 50% 40% 43% 4%  64%  44% 56% 54%
No 43% 40% 46% 45% 35% 37% 46% 45% 46%  34%  44% 40% 43%
Not sure 9% 9% 8% 6%  14% 13% 14%  13% % 2%  12% 4% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (711) (780) (922) (197) (266) (323) (380) (384) (404) (573) (413) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 48% 54% 58% 52% 52% 43% 50% 51% 57% 50% 52% 45% 47%
No 43% 41% 38% 44% 42% 41% 46% 45% 38% 46% 37% 49% 44%
Not sure 9% 4% 4% 3% 6% 15% 4% 4% 5% 4% 11% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,289) (555) (497) (545) (538) (408) (446) (430) (469) (541) (467) (483)
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59. Use of Force Justified - Tyre Nichols

Tyre Nichols was hospitalized after police officers arrested him after a traffic stop. Nichols later died in the hospital due to injuries sustained during his arrest.
Do you think the Memphis police were justified or not justified in the amount of force they used on Tyre Nichols?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100Kk +
Justified 12% 13% 11% 10% 14% 18% 20% 24% 4% 3% 10% 11% 18%
Not justified 70% 68% 71% 71% 75% 60% 59% 59% 7% 82% 70% 7% 69%
Not sure 18% 18% 18% 19% 11% 22% 21% 17% 19% 15% 20% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (710) (779) (921) (197) (263) (322) (382) (382) (403) (573) (413) (337)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Justified 12% 11% 12% 9% 18% 5% 12% 18% 14% 8% 22% 6% 6%
Not justified 70% 76% 82% 1% 72% 69% 68% 76% 74% 2% 59% 82% 1%
Not sure 18% 13% 6% 20% 9% 25% 19% 6% 13% 20% 19% 12% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,286) (556) (496)  (543) (538) (408) (446) (431) (465) (542) (463) (484)
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60. Charges Against Tyre Nichols’ Police
Five Memphis police officers involved in the death of Tyre Nichols have been fired and indicted on charges including second-degree murder and kidnapping.

Do you think the five former police officers ...

Total

Gender

Income

Male

<50K

50-100K

100k +

Should have been indicted
Should not have been indicted
Not sure

72%
9%
19%

67%
13%
20%

73%
%
20%

79%

7%

14%

72%
16%
12%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%

(1,489)

100%
(709)

100%
(573)

100%
(413)

100%
(337)

Total

Reg

Urban/Rural

Voters

Urban

Suburb

Rural

Should have been indicted
Should not have been indicted
Not sure

72%
9%
19%

78%
8%
14%

65%
15%
19%

81%
5%
14%

71%
6%
23%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,489)

100%

(1,286)

99%

(542)

100%
(466)

100%
(481)
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61. Nichols Police Guilty of Charges

Do you think the five former police officers will be found guilty?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Will be found guilty 62% 58% 65% 63% 66% 56% 52% 61% 64% 67%  60% 69% 65%
Will NOT be found guilty 10% 12% 8% 9% 7% 20% 21% 13% 6% 3% 9% 10% 14%
Not sure 28% 30% 27% 29% 27% 24% 26% 26% 30% 30%  30% 21% 22%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (711) (784) (923) (199) (266) (324) (383) (385) (403) (577) (414) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Will be found guilty 62% 67% 73% 62% 70% 55% 60% 68% 66% 61% 62% 65% 59%
Will NOT be found guilty 10% 9% 10% % 14% 7% 10% 15% 14% 5% 13% 9% 8%
Not sure 28% 24% 17% 31% 16% 38% 31% 17% 20% 34% 25% 27% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,290) (557) (496) (548) (541) (406) (448) (433) (468) (544) (466) (485)
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62. Nichols Police Should Be Found Guilty

Do you think the five former police officers should be found guilty?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should be found guilty 70% 65% 75% 69%  79% 66% 67% 69% 69% T7% 70% 77% 70%
Should NOT be found guilty % 9% 5% 6% 6% 12% 13% 10% 3% 3% % 5% 11%
Not sure 23% 26% 20% 25% 16% 22% 20% 21% 28%  20%  23% 17% 19%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (709) (781) (921)  (199) (264) (321) (382) (385) (402) (575) (412) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Should be found guilty 70% 74% 87% 59% 82% 64% 65% 85% 79% 59% 71% 72% 67%
Should NOT be found guilty 7% % 5% 8% 9% 4% % % 6% 9% 8% 8% 4%
Not sure 23% 20% 8% 33% 9% 32% 28% 7% 15% 32% 20% 20% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,288) (556)  (495) (546) (537) (407) (448) (427) (467) (539) (466) (485)
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63A. Issue Importance — Jobs and the economy

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 63% 62% 64% 63% 64% 64% 56% 60% 69% 65% 62% 61% 64%
Somewhat Important 27% 27% 28% 21% 2% 26% 30% 28% 23% 30% 28% 31% 27%
Not very Important 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 10% 12% 6% 6% 2% 6% 6% 7%
Unimportant 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (713) (784) (923) (199) (267) (327) (382) (385) (403) (577) (414) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Totall Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 63% 67% 58% 7% 52% 65% 73% 56% 61% 74% 64% 62% 64%
Somewhat Important 27% 27% 35% 19% 36% 26% 20% 36% 30% 20% 24% 30% 28%
Not very Important 6% 5% 6% 3% 11% 5% 4% 6% 8% 5% 9% 4% 5%
Unimportant 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,291) (5657) (496) (548) (541) (408) (448) (433) (468) (544) (468) (485)
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63B. Issue Importance — Immigration
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 49% 49% 50% 51%  40% 47% 3%  39%  54%  65%  49% 51% 45%
Somewhat Important 31% 29% 32% 30%  34% 30% 3%  34% 28% 24% 31% 31% 35%
Not very Important 14% 14% 13% 12%  20% 15% 18% 16% 12% 9%  14% 13% 15%
Unimportant 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 8% 8% 11% 5% 2% 7% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (714)  (783)  (924) (198)  (267)  (327) (383) (384) (403) (577)  (414) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 49% 52% 36% 70% 34% 53% 62% 38% 40% 70% 44% 49% 55%
Somewhat Important 31% 31% 40% 21% 39% 28% 25% 39% 38% 19% 32% 30% 29%
Not very Important 14% 13% 20% 5% 22% 11% 8% 19% 17% 7% 17% 14% 9%
Unimportant 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 8% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 7% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,292) (557) (497) (548) (540) (409) (448) (433) (469) (543) (469) (485)
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63C. Issue Importance — Climate change and the environment

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 41% 38% 44% 38%  46% 50% 51% 4%  32% 38% 39% 42% 42%
Somewhat Important 26% 24% 29% 24%  38% 29% 26% 28% 31% 18% 2% 28% 24%
Not very Important 17% 18% 16% 19%  12% 11% 16% 14% 16%  22%  20% 14% 18%
Unimportant 16% 21% 11% 19% 5% 11% 7% 11% 21%  21%  15% 15% 16%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (713)  (784) (923) (199) (267) (327) (382) (385) (403) (578) (414) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 41% 42% 66% 15% 59% 41% 22% 71% 40% 20% 47% 46% 29%
Somewhat Important 26% 25% 26% 23% 27% 27% 25% 21% 37% 19% 27% 22% 30%
Not very Important 17% 16% 5% 28% 11% 14% 26% 5% 15% 30% 16% 15% 20%
Unimportant 16% 17% 2% 34% 3% 18% 27% 3% 8% 31% 10% 17% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,291) (556) (497) (548) (540) (409) (448) (433) (468) (544) (468) (485)
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63D. Issue Importance — Foreign policy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 40% 42% 39% 41%  33% 39% 36% 35% 42%  49% 3% 42% 38%
Somewhat Important 40% 39% 41% 41%  36% 39% 40% 38%  41%  40%  40% 41% 45%
Not very Important 15% 15% 15% 13% 23% 18% 17% 20% 15% 8% 16% 14% 15%
Unimportant 5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 4% 8% % 3% 3% 6% 3% 2%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (714)  (784)  (925) (198)  (267) (327) (383) (384) (404) (578)  (414) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 40% 43% 39% 49% 36% 41% 44% 40% 39% 49% 40% 40% 41%
Somewhat Important 40% 43% 46% 38% 40% 41% 38% 44% 45% 35% 39% 43% 38%
Not very Important 15% 12% 13% 10% 21% 11% 13% 14% 14% 14% 16% 13% 16%
Unimportant 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 7% 5% 2% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,293) (557) (498) (548) (540) (410) (448) (433) (470) (544) (469) (485)
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63E. Issue Importance — National Security
How important are the following issues to you?

Total

Gender

Age

Income

Male

30-44

65+

50-100K

100k +

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

64%
24%
8%
4%

63%
24%
8%
5%

53%
28%
11%

%

79%
18%
2%
1%

65%
26%

6%
3%

59%
28%
11%

2%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%

(1,497)

100%
(713)

99%
(383)

100%
(403)

100%
(414)

100%
(340)

Total

Reg

Urban/Rural

Voters

Lib

Con

Suburb

Rural

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

64%
24%
8%
4%

67%
25%
%
2%

51%
32%
13%

4%

81%
15%
4%
0%

63%
29%
5%
3%

70%
19%
7%
4%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,497)

101%
(1,292)

100%
(448)

100%
(470)

100%
(469)

100%
(485)
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63F. Issue Importance — Education
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 58% 51% 64% 55%  64% 62% 61% 58% 57% 56%  56% 61% 54%
Somewhat Important 29% 33% 25% 32%  22% 24% 25%  25%  32% 33% 26% 30% 36%
Not very Important 8% 10% 6% 8% 8% 12% 9% 9% 8% 7%  11% 6% %
Unimportant 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 7% 4% 4% 7% 3% 3%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (714) (785)  (925) (199)  (267)  (327) (383) (385) (404) (578)  (414) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 58% 59% 66% 52% 63% 58% 52% 68% 54% 53% 59% 59% 55%
Somewhat Important 29% 32% 27% 37% 26% 28% 33% 25% 33% 34% 28% 30% 30%
Not very Important 8% 7% 5% 7% 6% 8%  10% 5%  10%  10% 9% 6% 9%
Unimportant 5% 3% 2% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,293) (557) (498) (548) (541) (410) (448) (433) (470) (544) (469) (486)
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63G. Issue Importance — Health care
How important are the following issues to you?

Total

Gender

Race

Male

Black

65+

100k +

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

65%
25%
6%
5%

58%
28%

7%
6%

76%
17%
2%
5%

73%
24%
3%
1%

55%
30%
11%

4%

Totals
Unweighted N

101%
(1,497)

99%

(712)

100%
(199)

101%
(402)

100%
(339)

Total

Reg

Urban/Rural

Voters

Dem

Con

Rural

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

65%
25%
6%
5%

65%
27%
6%
2%

70%
21%
5%
4%

52%
33%
10%

5%

62%
26%
7%
5%

Totals
Unweighted N

101%

(1,497)

100%

(1,292)

100%
(548)

100%
(468)

100%
(485)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

63H. Issue Importance — Taxes and government spending

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 59% 58% 60% 61%  61% 51% 46%  45% 68% 73%  58% 62% 54%
Somewhat Important 29% 29% 30% 29%  25% 32% 3% 3%  23%  24% 2% 31% 34%
Not very Important 8% 9% 7% 6% 12% 14% 12% 11% % 2% 9% 5% 11%
Unimportant 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 9% 2% 1% 6% 2% 1%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (712)  (783) (921)  (199) (267) (326) (383) (384) (402) (576) (414) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 59% 63% 51% 79% 48% 58% 2% 49% 55% 75% 56% 59% 63%
Somewhat Important 29% 30% 41% 17% 39% 29% 19% 41% 34% 17% 29% 31% 28%
Not very Important 8% 6% 8% 2% 10% 7% 7% 8% 9% 7% 10% 8% 6%
Unimportant 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,290) (556) (496) (547) (539) (409) (447) (433) (469) (542) (469) (484)
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63l. Issue Importance — Abortion
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 45% 36% 54% 44%  48% 45% 49%  46%  44%  43%  44% 48% 46%
Somewhat Important 26% 28% 24% 2%  30% 23% 21%  21%  25%  26%  26% 24% 27%
Not very Important 16% 20% 12% 15% 14% 21% 16% 13% 16% 17% 16% 15% 19%
Unimportant 13% 16% 10% 14% 8% 11% 9% 14% 15% 14% 14% 12% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (713)  (785) (923) (199) (268) (326) (383) (386) (403) (578) (414) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 45% 47% 57% 38% 55% 39% 41% 63% 36% 40% 47% 48% 40%
Somewhat Important 26% 25% 25% 25% 26% 22% 30% 21% 32% 26% 31% 24% 22%
Not very Important 16% 17% 13% 19% 14% 16% 17% 10% 20% 18% 14% 14% 19%
Unimportant 13% 11% 5% 18% 4% 23% 12% 5% 12% 16% 8% 13% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,293) (557) (498) (548) (541) (409) (447) (433) (469) (544) (469) (485)
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63J. Issue Importance — Civil rights
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 54% 47% 60% 50%  71% 54% 57% 5% 53% 50% 56% 53% 49%
Somewhat Important 27% 30% 24% 29%  22% 27% 26%  25% 28%  30% 25% 32% 28%
Not very Important 11% 12% 10% 12% 3% 14% 12% 8% 11% 15% 10% 9% 16%
Unimportant 8% 10% 6% 9% 5% 5% 6% 12% % 6% 9% 6% %
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (713)  (783)  (922) (199)  (267)  (326) (383) (384) (403) (576)  (414) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 54% 54% 73% 34% 70% 53% 37% 7% 52% 37% 57% 54% 50%
Somewhat Important 27% 29% 20% 38% 19% 28% 36% 16% 30% 37% 27% 26% 28%
Not very Important 11% 12% 4% 19% 8% 8% 18% 5% 13% 18% 9% 11% 14%
Unimportant 8% 6% 2% 9% 3% 11% 9% 2% 6% 9% 6% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,291) (557) (496) (547) (540) (409) (447) (432) (469) (543)  (469)  (484)
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63K. Issue Importance — Civil liberties
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 54% 51% 58% 52%  57% 55% 54%  49% 57% 57%  53% 54% 54%
Somewhat Important 28% 29% 27% 28%  34% 27% 28% 31% 21% 28% 2% 30% 28%
Not very Important 11% 11% 11% 12% 5% 13% 14% 9%  10% 10% 12% 11% 11%
Unimportant 7% 9% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4% 11% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (713)  (785) (923)  (199) (268) (326) (383) (386) (403) (578) (414) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 54% 56% 66% 45% 62% 55% 45% 71% 50% 49% 55% 56% 52%
Somewhat Important 28% 29% 27% 30% 26% 27% 32% 21% 34% 30% 27% 28% 30%
Not very Important 11% 10% 4% 16% 8% 8% 16% 6% 12% 15% 13% 9% 10%
Unimportant 7% 5% 2% 9% 3% 10% 7% 2% 4% 6% 6% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,293) (557) (498) (548) (541) (409) (447) (433) (469) (544) (469) (485)
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63L. Issue Importance — Guns
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 53% 48% 58% 51%  65% 50% 45%  45%  59%  61%  52% 55% 53%
Somewhat Important 24% 24% 25% 25%  24% 25% 28%  32% 21%  19%  26% 25% 24%
Not very Important 12% 16% 9% 13% 6% 16% 17% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 14%
Unimportant 10% 13% 8% 11% 5% 9% 11% 13% 9% 8% 11% 8% 8%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (713)  (784) (922)  (199) (268) (326) (383) (386) (402) (578) (413) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 53% 57% 61% 54% 59% 50% 50% 61% 47% 55% 53% 53% 53%
Somewhat Important 24% 25% 22% 26% 22% 22% 29% 23% 29% 24% 26% 25% 22%
Not very Important 12% 12% 12% 11% 12% 14% 11% 9% 17% 10% 12% 11% 14%
Unimportant 10% 7% 5% 9% 7% 14% 10% 8% 7% 11% 8% 11% 11%
Totals 99% 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,292) (557) (497) (548) (540) (409) (447) (433) (468) (544) (468) (485)
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63M. Issue Importance — Crime
How important are the following issues to you?

Total

Gender

Age

Income

Male

30-44

65+

50-100K

100k +

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

60%
28%
8%
4%

54%
31%
9%
6%

49%
31%
11%
10%

73%
22%
4%
1%

58%
32%

8%
2%

55%
29%
14%

3%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%

(1,498)

100%
(713)

101%
(383)

100%
(403)

100%
(414)

101%
(339)

Total

Reg

Urban/Rural

Voters

Lib

Con

Suburb

Rural

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

60%
28%
8%
4%

62%
29%
8%
2%

44%
39%
14%

3%

75%
19%
4%
1%

61%
27%
8%
4%

63%
26%
7%
4%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,498)

101%

(1,293)

100%
(447)

99%
(469)

100%
(469)

100%
(485)
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63N. Issue Importance — Criminal justice reform

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 48% 41% 55% 44%  64% 53% 51%  47%  46%  49%  50% 45% 43%
Somewhat Important 33% 34% 32% 34%  25% 31% 3%  33%  33% 31% 32% 37% 34%
Not very Important 13% 15% 10% 15% 5% 11% 13% 9% 14%  14%  12% 13% 16%
Unimportant 7% 9% 4% 7% 5% 4% 3% 10% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7%
Totals 101%  99% 101%  100%  99%  99%  101%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (713) (785)  (923) (199)  (268)  (326) (383) (386) (403) (578)  (414) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 48% 48% 59% 36% 56% 49% 38% 61% 50% 36% 51% 47% 46%
Somewhat Important 33% 34% 34% 33% 32% 31% 36% 31% 35% 36% 31% 34% 34%
Not very Important 13%  13% 6% 21% 9% 11% 18% 6% 13%  20% 13% = 12%  13%
Unimportant 7% 5% 1% 10% 3% 9% 8% 2% 2% 8% 5% 7% 7%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,293) (557) (498) (548) (541) (409) (447) (433) (469) (544)  (469)  (485)
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630. Issue Importance — Inflation/prices
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 72% 69% 75% 5%  71% 64% 57% 59% 84% 84% 76% 73% 65%
Somewhat Important 18% 19% 18% 18%  18% 22% 25% 2% 12% 13% 15% 19% 25%
Not very Important 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 8% 12% 6% 3% 2% 4% 6% 8%
Unimportant 4% 6% 2% 4% 4% 6% 6% 8% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (713) (786) (924) (199) (268) (327) (383) (386) (403) (578) (414) (340)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
72% 76% 65% 88% 61% 75% 81% 61% 70% 86% 67% 71% 79%

Very Important

Somewhat Important 18% 18% 26% 9% 27% 15% 14% 30% 21% 9% 21% 20% 14%
Not very Important 5% 4% 7% 1% 9% 4% 3% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 3%
Unimportant 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,294) (557) (499) (548) (541) (410) (448) (433) (469) (545)  (469)  (485)
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64. Most Important Issue

Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Inflation/prices 21% 19% 23% 24% 19% 13% 9% 14% 30% 24% 24% 21% 14%
Health care 12% 11% 14% 11% 20% 15% 18% 12% 11% 10% 14% 13% 8%
Jobs and the economy 11% 14% 8% 10% 12% 11% 14% 13% 12% 3% 11% 8% 13%
Climate change and the environment 9% 9% 9% 8% 6% 11% 12% 9% 6% 11% 8% 9% 14%
Education ™% 8% 7% 8% 4% % 15%  13% 2% 2% 6% % 10%
Immigration 7% 7% 7% 8% 2% 10% 5% 5% 5% 14% 8% 6% 6%
National Security 7% 8% 5% 7% 4% 6% 4% 10% 4% 9% 5% 9% 6%
Taxes and government spending 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 9% 6% 7% 6%
Civil rights 5% 4% 6% 4% 16% 3% 4% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 6%
Guns 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3%
Abortion 4% 2% 6% 4% 2% 5% 3% 7% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Civil liberties 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 4% 4%
Crime 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Foreign policy 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,473) (700)  (773)  (910) (194)  (263)  (317) (373) (383) (400) (567)  (411) (334)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Inflation/prices 21% 21% 15% 26% 14% 23% 25% 9% 25% 26% 17% 16% 28%
Health care 12% 11% 15% 6% 5% 12%  10% 18%  13% 6% 12% 17% 9%
Jobs and the economy 11% 9% 9% 10% 10% 10% 12% 10% 10% 10% 12% 12% 7%
Climate change and the environment 9% 10% 18% 2% 13% 10% 4% 19% 8% 3% 8% 11% 8%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Education 7% 7% 9% 4% 12% 6% 4% 9% 8% 5% 12% 4% 5%
Immigration 7% 8% 2% 14% 2% 8% 12% 2% 5% 13% 5% 6% 11%
National Security 7% 7% 4% 10% 8% 5% 7% 6% 7% 8% 9% 7% 4%
Taxes and government spending 6% 6% 3% 11% 3% 6% 9% 2% 6% 9% 6% 6% 6%
Civil rights 5% 6% 10% 2% 9% 5% 1% 8% 5% 3% 6% 6% 3%
Guns 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Abortion 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5%
Civil liberties 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4%
Crime 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Foreign policy 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  102% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,473) (1,281) (549) (495) (540) (529) (404) (442) (430) (467) (532)  (462)  (479)
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65A. Favorability of Individuals — Joe Biden

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 21% 20% 21% 18% 32% 24% 22% 26% 14% 22% 19% 19% 28%
Somewhat favorable 23% 23% 23% 19% 38% 22% 27% 25% 24% 15% 19% 26% 25%
Favorable 43% 43% 44% 37% 70% 47% 50% 51% 38% 37% 38% 45% 53%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 12% 11% 11% 17% 20% 17% 11% 5% 12% 13% 15%
Very unfavorable 38% 39% 38% 45% 11% 32% 23% 24% 47% 55% 43% 38% 31%
Unfavorable 51% 52% 49% 57% 22% 49% 42% 40% 58% 60% 54% 51% 46%
Don’t know 6% 5% 7% 6% 8% 5% 8% 9% 4% 3% 7% 4% 1%
Totals 101%  101% 101%  99% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (712)  (784)  (923) (198) (267)  (326) (382) (384) (404) (577)  (414) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 21% 23% 42% 2% 46% 8% 8% 39% 23% 7% 28% 21% 13%
Somewhat favorable 23% 22% 37% 7% 35% 23% 10% 41% 29% 8% 31% 21% 16%
Favorable 43% 45% 80% 9% 81% 31% 18% 81% 52% 15% 59% 42% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 13% 12% 12% 15% 12% 11% 16% 11% 13% 14% 12%
Very unfavorable 38% 40% 6% 79% 4% 43% 69% 8% 30% 74% 23% 39% 54%
Unfavorable 51% 53% 19% 90% 16% 57% 80% 18% 45% 85% 35% 53% 65%
Don’t know 6% 1% 1% 1% 3% 11% 2% 1% 3% 0% 6% 6% 6%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,290) (556) (497) (547) (539) (410) (448) (432) (470) (543)  (469)  (484)
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65B. Favorability of Individuals — Kamala Harris
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 15% 15% 15% 12% 24% 20% 17% 15% 14% 16% 15% 15% 16%
Somewhat favorable 23% 23% 24% 20%  40% 22% 27%  29%  21%  18%  22% 26% 25%
Favorable 38% 37% 39% 32% 64% 42% 43% 43% 35% 33% 37% 41% 41%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 12% 11%  10% 17% 18% 14% 10% 5%  10% 10% 19%
Very unfavorable 40% 43% 3% 47% 14% 30% 22% 27% 48% 58% 40% 42% 36%
Unfavorable 51% 54% 49% 58% 24% 47% 40% 40% 58% 63% 51% 53% 54%
Don’t know 10% 9% 12% 10% 12% 11% 16% 16% 6% 4%  12% 7% 5%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (709)  (784)  (922) (197) (266)  (324) (380) (385) (404) (576)  (413) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 15% 16% 31% 2% 33% 8% 4% 32% 13% 5% 16% 19% 10%
Somewhat favorable 23% 24% 41% 5% 41% 19% 10% 39% 31% 10% 32% 19% 18%
Favorable 38% 40% 71% 8% 74% 27% 14% 70% 44% 16% 48% 38% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 12% 16% % 11% 13% 10% 14% 15% 7% 14% 11% 9%
Very unfavorable 40% 44% 9% 83% 8% 42% 2% 11% 35% 74% 27% 42% 51%
Unfavorable 51% 56% 25% 90% 18% 55% 82% 25% 51% 82% 41% 53% 60%
Don’t know 10% 4% 4% 3% 8% 19% 4% 5% 6% 3% 11% 9% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,288) (555) (497) (546) (539) (408) (448) (432) (468) (541)  (468)  (484)
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65C. Favorability of Individuals — Kevin McCarthy
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 9% 10% 9% 9% 8% 13% 12%  10% 5%  11% 9% 8% 12%
Somewhat favorable 25% 31% 19% 26% 21% 26% 24% 20% 27% 30% 21% 28% 29%
Favorable 34% 1% 28% 35% 29% 38% 36% 30% 32% 42% 30% 37% 1%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 19% 13% 16% 15% 13% 15% 17% 16% 15% 16% 15% 22%
Very unfavorable 25% 26% 23% 25% 24% 21% 18% 21% 27% 32% 24% 27% 26%
Unfavorable 40% 45% 36% 41% 38% 34% 33% 38% 43% 47% 40% 42% 47%
Don’t know 25% 14% 36% 24% 32% 27% 31% 32% 25% 12% 30% 21% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (709)  (781)  (921) (196)  (266)  (324) (378) (384) (404) (575)  (412) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 9% 11% 8% 15% 10% 4% 14% 8% 8% 14% 12% 8% 7%
Somewhat favorable 25% 24% 12% 38% 13% 25% 38% 16% 22% 43% 26% 21% 29%
Favorable 34% 35% 20% 52% 23% 30% 52% 24% 30% 57% 38% 29% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 19% 16% 21% 15% 13% 19% 13% 21% 19% 17% 19% 12%
Very unfavorable 25% 28% 48% 8% 39% 26% 8% 50% 25% 8% 20% 30% 24%
Unfavorable 40% 46% 64% 29% 54% 39% 27% 63% 45% 27% 37% 49% 36%
Don’t know 25% 18% 16% 19% 23% 31% 21% 14% 24% 16% 24% 22% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,286) (554) (497) (545) (537) (408) (446) (432) (468) (540) (467) (483)
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65D. Favorability of Individuals — Mitch McConnell
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 6% 7% 4% 5% 5% 11% 12% 8% 2% 3% 4% 4% 10%
Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 14% 16%  20% 19% 19%  20% 15% 14%  15% 21% 17%
Favorable 22% 27% 18% 21% 25% 30% 31% 28% 17% 17% 19% 24% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 24% 19% 22%  21% 18% 16% 19% 24% 25% 22% 18% 29%
Very unfavorable 35% 38% 33% 38% 2% 25% 23%  26%  42%  47%  34% 42% 33%
Unfavorable 57% 62% 52% 60% 47% 43% 40% 45% 66% 72% 56% 60% 62%
Don'’t know 21% 11% 30% 19% 27% 27% 30% 27% 18% 11% 25% 16% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (707)  (784)  (921) (195)  (267)  (324) (378) (385) (404) (576)  (411) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 6% 5% 5% 5% 7% 2% 8% 7% 4% 7% 9% 3% 4%
Somewhat favorable 17% 18% 15% 21% 14% 14% 23% 13% 22% 20% 21% 13% 17%
Favorable 22% 23% 20% 26% 21% 17% 31% 20% 26% 27% 30% 15% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 24% 20% 29% 21% 17% 25% 17% 23% 28% 23% 22% 18%
Very unfavorable 35% 40% 50% 31% 41% 39% 26% 55% 32% 31% 26% 43% 38%
Unfavorable 57% 64% 70% 60% 62% 56% 51% 71% 55% 59% 49% 66% 57%
Don’t know 21% 13% 10% 15% 17% 27% 18% 9% 19% 14% 21% 19% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,287) (554) (497) (546) (538) (407) (445) (433) (468) (541)  (466)  (484)

106



The Economist/YouGov Poll
February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

65E. Favorability of Individuals — Chuck Schumer
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 10% 10% 10% 9%  16% 13% 8% 9% 8%  15% 10% 12% 11%
Somewhat favorable 23% 26% 21% 20%  38% 22% 27%  28% 22%  18% @ 19% 24% 31%
Favorable 34% 37% 31% 29% 53% 35% 35% 37% 30% 34% 29% 36% 42%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 13% 15%  12% 14% 19% 18% 14% 7%  12% 18% 18%
Very unfavorable 29% 35% 23% 35% 8% 21% 13% 16%  35% 48% 31% 28% 29%
Unfavorable 43% 50% 37% 50% 20% 35% 32% 34% 49% 55% 43% 46% 47%
Don'’t know 23% 14% 33% 21% 27% 30% 33% 29% 21% 11% 28% 18% 11%
Totals 99%  100% 100%  100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (7068)  (783)  (918) (196)  (267)  (323) (380) (384) (402) (575)  (411) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 10% 13% 24% 1% 24% 4% 3% 21% 10% 4% 11% 14% 6%
Somewhat favorable 23% 24% 39% 9% 33% 23% 14% 39% 28% 12% 30% 23% 17%
Favorable 34% 37% 62% 10% 57% 26% 17% 60% 38% 16% 41% 37% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 16% 13% 16% 13% 14% 15% 20% 12% 19% 12% 12%
Very unfavorable 29% 33% 6% 63% 6% 31% 51% 9% 21% 59% 18% 30% 39%
Unfavorable 43% 48% 22% 77% 22% 43% 65% 24% 41% 71% 36% 42% 51%
Don’t know 23% 15% 15% 13% 22% 30% 18% 16% 21% 13% 23% 21% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,284) (554) (496) (545) (537) (407) (446) (432) (467) (540) (467) (482)
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65F. Favorability of Individuals — Hakeem Jeffries
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 13% 14% 13% 12% 22% 13% 12% 14% 12% 16% 11% 15% 16%
Somewhat favorable 17% 23% 12% 16%  22% 15% 22%  24% 15% 9%  14% 17% 27%
Favorable 31% 37% 25% 28% 45% 29% 3B5% 37% 27% 25% 25% 31% 43%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 9% 8% 9% 17% 15% 9% % 7% 9% 10% 12%
Very unfavorable 20% 25% 15% 22% 10% 17% 13% 13% 23%  29% 19% 18% 24%
Unfavorable 29% 34% 24% 30% 20% 34% 28% 22% 30% 36% 29% 29% 36%
Don’t know 40% 29% 51% 42% 36% 38% 38% 40% 4%  39%  47% 40% 21%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (707) (779) (917)  (194) (267) (323) (378) (384) (401) (572) (410) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 13% 16% 30% 2% 26% 9% 5% 31% 11% 5% 15% 16% 10%
Somewhat favorable 17% 17% 25% 7% 26% 15% 11% 27% 23% 9% 26% 14% 11%
Favorable 31% 33% 55% 9% 52% 23% 16% 59% 34% 14% 41% 30% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 7% 12% 10% 6% 12% 8% 10% 13% 11% 9% 8%
Very unfavorable 20% 22% 7% 41% 7% 22% 31% 8% 13% 37% 16% 21% 23%
Unfavorable 29% 32% 14% 53% 17% 28% 43% 16% 23% 51% 26% 30% 31%
Don’t know 40% 35% 31% 39% 31% 49% 40% 25% 44% 36% 33% 40% 49%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101%  100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,283) (555) (494) (544) (537) (405) (445) (432) (466) (539) (463) (484)
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65G. Favorability of Individuals — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 25% 26% 25% 28% 12% 28% 22% 23% 24% 33% 27% 25% 22%
Somewhat favorable 19% 23% 17% 21% 14% 17% 22% 22% 20% 14% 19% 19% 24%
Favorable 45% 48% 1% 49% 25% 44% 43% 45% 44% 46% 46% 43% 47%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% 7% 8% 12% 7% 11% 11% 7% 7% 8% 8% 13%
Very unfavorable 40% 36% 43% 37% 52% 39% 38% 34% 44% 41% 38% 42% 38%
Unfavorable 48% 46% 51% 45% 64% 47% 49% 45% 51% 49% 47% 51% 52%
Don’t know 7% 5% 8% 6% 11% 9% 7% 10% 5% 5% 7% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (707)  (783)  (920) (196)  (267)  (322) (380) (384) (404) (577) (412 (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 25% 26% 9% 48% 10% 21% 46% 12% 19% 44%, 24% 20% 31%
Somewhat favorable 19% 20% 9% 30% 12% 19% 28% 11% 18% 31% 22% 16% 20%
Favorable 45% 46% 18% 78% 22% 40% 74% 23% 37% 74% 46% 37% 51%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 7% 11% 9% 7% 11% 7% 11% 11% 11% 10% 6%
Very unfavorable 40% 42% 73% 8% 64% 42% 11% 69% 49% 13% 37% 48% 35%
Unfavorable 48% 51% 80% 19% 73% 49% 21% 75% 60% 24% 48% 58% 1%
Don’t know 7% 3% 2% 3% 5% 11% 4% 2% 3% 1% 6% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,285) (554) (497) (545) (538) (407) (446) (433) (466) (542)  (466)  (482)

109



The Economist/YouGov Poll
February 4 - 7, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

66A. Favorability of Political Parties — The Democratic Party
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 18% 17% 19% 15% 31% 22% 24% 23% 11% 16% 16% 17% 26%
Somewhat favorable 23% 22% 25% 21% 31% 24% 28% 24% 2%  20% 21% 28% 25%
Favorable 41% 39% 44% 36% 62% 47% 52% 47% 33% 36% 36% 45% 51%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 16% 14% 17% 13% 11% 13% 17% 17% 12% 13% 18% 17%
Very unfavorable 34% 37% 31% 40% 11% 28% 19% 23% 41% 48% 37% 33% 30%
Unfavorable 49% 53% 45% 56%  24% 39% 32% 41% 59% 60% 50% 51% 47%
Don’t know 10% 8% 11% 8% 14% 14% 16% 12% 8% 4% 14% 4% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (709) (780) (916) (197) (268) (325) (382) (384) (398) (576) (411) (337)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 18% 20% 37% 2% 44% 5% 5% 36% 16% 8% 26% 17% 10%
Somewhat favorable 23% 24% 40% 6% 39% 22% 9% 43% 29% 7% 29% 23% 17%
Favorable 41% 44% 76% 8% 83% 26% 13% 79% 45% 15% 55% 40% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 15% 15% 15% 9% 17% 20% 12% 20% 17% 15% 14% 16%
Very unfavorable 34% 38% 6% 75% 3% 35% 64% 8% 28% 66% 21% 35% 46%
Unfavorable 49% 53% 21% 90% 13% 52% 84% 20% 48% 84% 36% 50% 62%
Don’t know 10% 3% 3% 2% 5% 21% 2% 2% 6% 1% 9% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,285) (556) (492) (547) (538) (404) (448) (432) (464) (544) (465) (480)
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66B. Favorability of Political Parties — The Republican Party
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 16% 14% 17% 17% 13% 18% 18% 18% 11% 18% 18% 17% 14%
Somewhat favorable 26% 31% 22% 29%  18% 24% 19% 26% 30% 28% 21% 28% 33%
Favorable 42% 45% 39% 46% 31% 42% 37% 44% 41% 46% 39% 45% 46%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 20% 18% 19% 19% 17% 21% 14% 21% 18%  21% 17% 20%
Very unfavorable 29% 27% 31% 21% 3% 27% 24%  30% 30% 30% 26% 33% 29%
Unfavorable 48% 47% 49% 45%  56% 44% 45% 44% 52% 49% 47% 50% 49%
Don’t know 10% 8% 12% 9% 13% 14% 18% 12% 8% 5% 14% 5% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,489) (710) (779) (919) (198) (264) (325) (380) (384) (400) (574) (410) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 16% 17% 7% 30% 5% 9% 34% 10% 12% 25% 18% 13% 16%
Somewhat favorable 26% 29% 13% 47% 14% 19% 47% 13% 22% 48% 25% 23% 31%
Favorable 42% 46% 20% 77% 20% 27% 81% 23% 34% 73% 42% 36% 47%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 19% 20% 16% 21% 23% 12% 16% 28% 18% 21% 18% 17%
Very unfavorable 29% 31% 56% 5% 52% 29% 5% 59% 30% 8% 26% 37% 25%
Unfavorable 48% 50% 76% 22% 73% 52% 17% 74% 58% 26% 47% 55% 42%
Don’t know 10% 4% 4% 1% 7% 21% 2% 2% 8% 1% 11% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,285) (553) (497) (541) (538) (410) (446) (431) (467) (540) (467) (482)
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67. Biden Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 16% 16% 16% 15%  25% 14% 16%  20% 12% 18% 14% 16% 22%
Somewhat approve 25% 27% 24% 21%  41% 30% 33%  30% 22% 18%  23% 27% 32%
Approve 41% 43% 40% 36% 66% 44% 49% 50% 34% 36% 37% 42% 53%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 13% 15% 13%  13% 22% 20% 14% 14% 8%  14% 15% 14%
Strongly disapprove 36% 37% 36% 45% 6% 26% 17% 25%  46%  54%  39% 39% 30%
Disapprove 50% 50% 51% 58% 19% 48% 37% 39% 60% 62% 53% 54% 44%
Not sure 8% 8% 9% 6% 16% 8% 14% 11% 6% 2%  10% 4% 3%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (714)  (786)  (925) (199)  (268)  (327) (383) (386) (404) (579)  (414) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 16% 19% 36% 1% 36% 7% 5% 34% 17% 5% 22% 15% 10%
Somewhat approve 25% 26% 43% 8% 43% 19% 13% 43% 31% 12% 32% 26% 17%
Approve 41% 45% 79% 9% 80% 26% 18% 7% 48% 17% 54% 41% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 13% 13% 11% 12% 17% 12% 14% 19% 10% 14% 15% 13%
Strongly disapprove 36% 39% 5% 78% 4% 40% 67% 7% 27% 73% 22% 36% 52%
Disapprove 50% 52% 18% 89% 16% 57% 79% 21% 46% 83% 36% 51% 65%
Not sure 8% 3% 3% 2% 4% 17% 3% 2% 6% 0% 9% 7% 8%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,294) (557) (499) (548) (542) (410) (448) (433) (470) (545)  (469)  (486)
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68A. Biden Issue Approval — Jobs and the economy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 20% 19% 20% 18%  31% 20% 19%  24% 16% 21%  18% 21% 23%
Somewhat approve 23% 25% 20% 19%  32% 26% 30% 2% 22%  16% @ 20% 24% 25%
Approve 42% 45% 40% 37% 63% 47% 49% 47% 38% 37% 38% 46% 48%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 12% 14% 12% 1% 13% 16% 13% 13% 10% 11% 13% 18%
Strongly disapprove 33% 35% 31% 41% 5% 25% 17%  22%  41%  48% 3% 33% 29%
Disapprove 46% 47% 45% 53% 22% 37% 32% 35% 54% 58%  48% 46% 47%
No opinion 12% 9% 15% 10%  15% 16% 18% 1% 8% 5%  14% 9% 6%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,489) (708)  (781)  (920) (196)  (265)  (324) (378) (384) (403) (573) (412)  (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 20% 22% 42% 3% 41% 10% 7% 40% 20% 6% 25% 20% 13%
Somewhat approve 23% 23% 37% 8% 34% 19% 15%  35% 30% 11% 27% 24% 17%
Approve 42% 45% 78% 11% 75% 29% 22% 75% 50% 17% 52% 43% 30%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 12% 9% 13% 10% 15% 13% 10% 18% 12% 15% 11% 11%
Strongly disapprove 33% 36% 5% 73% 5% 36% 60% 8% 24% 67% 20% 35% 46%
Disapprove 46% 48% 14% 86% 15% 51% 73% 18% 42% 79% 35% 46% 58%
No opinion 12% 6% 8% 3% 10%  20% 5% 7% 9% 4% 13% 11% 12%
Totals 101%  99%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%  99%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,286) (555) (496) (546) (535) (408) (447) (432) (467) (541)  (467)  (481)
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68B. Biden Issue Approval — Climate change and the environment
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 14% 13% 14% 11%  23% 17% 17% 15% 11% 13% 12% 15% 16%
Somewhat approve 27% 28% 25% 24% 3% 27% 3%  31% 21%  24% @ 22% 31% 31%
Approve 40% 41% 39% 35% 61% 43% 51% 46% 32% 37% 33% 46% 47%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 16% 15% 15%  12% 19% 18% 18% 16% 7%  15% 12% 21%
Strongly disapprove 29% 31% 27% 35% 6% 20% 14% 19%  35% 44%  32% 28% 26%
Disapprove 44% 46% 41% 50% 18% 39% 32% 36% 51% 52% 47% 41% 47%
No opinion 16% 12% 20% 14%  22% 17% 17% 18% 17% 12%  19% 13% 6%
Totals 101%  100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (712)  (783) (925) (197) (265)  (326) (380) (385) (404) (577)  (414) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 14% 15% 27% 2% 28% 7% 7% 27% 12% 7% 18% 15% 8%
Somewhat approve 27% 28% 45% 9% 47% 21% 12% 46% 36% 8% 33% 26% 20%
Approve 40% 43% 72% 11% 75% 28% 18% 73% 49% 15% 51% 41% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 16% 14% 17% 11% 16% 18% 13% 21% 16% 16% 16% 13%
Strongly disapprove 29% 30% 5% 60% 4% 33% 49% 8% 19% 58% 15% 31% 41%
Disapprove 44% 46% 19% 77% 16% 49% 67% 21% 39% 74% 31% 47% 54%
No opinion 16% 11% 9% 12% 10% 23% 14% 6% 12% 11% 18% 12% 18%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,291) (557) (497) (548) (538) (409) (447) (433) (470) (542)  (469)  (484)
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68C. Biden Issue Approval — National Security
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 17% 15% 19% 15%  26% 22% 18% 19% 14% 19% 16% 17% 19%
Somewhat approve 24% 27% 20% 21%  35% 27% 31%  26% 22%  17% @ 20% 28% 28%
Approve 41% 43% 39% 36% 61% 50% 49% 45% 36% 35% 36% 45% 47%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 13% 15% 15%  14% 11% 19% 16% 13% 10% 16% 13% 18%
Strongly disapprove 32% 35% 30% 39% 8% 23% 15% 20%  42%  47%  33% 33% 29%
Disapprove 46% 48% 45% 53% 23% 35% 34% 37% 54% 57%  49% 45% 47%
No opinion 13% 9% 16% 11% 16% 15% 17% 18% 10% 7%  15% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 98% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (709)  (784)  (923) (198)  (264)  (326) (380) (385) (402) (576)  (414) (336)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 17% 19% 35% 3% 34% 10% 7% 32% 18% 8% 20% 17% 14%
Somewhat approve 24% 25% 39% 10% 40% 19% 11%  38% 32% 10% 30% 25% 16%
Approve 41% 44% 74% 12% 75% 29% 18% 70% 50% 18% 50% 42% 30%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 14% 11% 16% 12% 14% 17% 12% 18% 16% 18% 12% 12%
Strongly disapprove 32% 36% 6% 69% 4% 35% 59% 8% 24% 64% 19% 35% 44%
Disapprove 46% 50% 18% 85% 15% 49% 76% 20% 42% 80% 36% 47% 56%
No opinion 13% 6% 8% 3% 10%  22% 6% 10% 8% 3% 14% 11% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  99% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,288) (553) (498) (546) (538) (409) (446) (432) (470) (543)  (467)  (483)
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68D. Biden Issue Approval — Taxes and government spending
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 15% 14% 16% 13%  23% 16% 20% 18% 12% 12%  13% 14% 20%
Somewhat approve 21% 23% 20% 19%  28% 29% 25% 2% 16% 20%  19% 25% 23%
Approve 36% 37% 36% 32% 50% 45% 45% 44% 28% 32% 32% 39% 43%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 16% 15% 15%  18% 14% 23% 16% 15% 8%  15% 11% 23%
Strongly disapprove 36% 39% 34% 43%  10% 29% 15% 23%  48% 53% 38% 40% 30%
Disapprove 52% 54% 49% 58% 28% 43% 38% 39% 63% 61% 53% 52% 52%
No opinion 12% 9% 15% 10%  22% 12% 17% 17% 9% 7%  15% 9% 4%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (710) (782) (922) (196) (266) (325) (380) (384) (403) (576) (413) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 15% 16% 27% 3% 30% 9% 6% 30% 15% 6% 20% 12% 12%
Somewhat approve 21% 23% 39% 6% 39% 16% 9%  36% 28% 9% 28% 22% 14%
Approve 36% 38% 66% 9% 69% 25% 14% 65% 43% 15% 47% 35% 26%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 14% 16% 11% 15% 17% 13% 17% 21% 10% 18% 16% 12%
Strongly disapprove 36% 40% 7% 78% 5% 38% 67% 9% 27% 2% 20% 39% 50%
Disapprove 52% 55% 24% 89% 20% 56% 80% 26% 48% 81% 39% 55% 62%
No opinion 12% 7% 10% 2% 11% 19% 5% 9% 10% 3% 14% 10% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,288) (556) (496) (547) (536) (409) (448) (433) (467) (543)  (467)  (482)
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68E. Biden Issue Approval — Inflation/prices

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 14% 14% 14% 11%  21% 20% 18% 17% 10% 11% 13% 14% 18%
Somewhat approve 19% 21% 18% 18%  26% 19% 23%  22% 14% 19% 16% 22% 23%
Approve 33% 34% 32% 29% 47% 39% 41% 40% 24% 30% 28% 36% 41%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 15% 15% 14% 1% 15% 23% 12% 16% 9%  14% 13% 20%
Strongly disapprove 41% 42% 39% 4%  22% 33% 19% 30% 53%  54%  44% 42% 34%
Disapprove 55% 57% 54% 61% 39% 48% 42% 43% 69% 63% 58% 55% 54%
No opinion 12% 9% 14% 10%  14% 13% 17% 18% 7% 7%  14% 9% 5%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (710)  (781)  (920) (197)  (266)  (324) (380) (385) (402) (575) (412) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 14% 15% 26% 3% 28% 8% 5% 27% 13% 7% 19% 13% 9%
Somewhat approve 19% 21% 36% 6% 36% 14% 7%  35% 26% 6% 25% 19% 13%
Approve 33% 36% 62% 9% 64% 22% 13% 62% 39% 13% 44% 32% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 14% 17% 10% 16% 15% 13% 16% 21% 11% 19% 14% 11%
Strongly disapprove 41% 44% 12% 80% 9% 43% 71% 14% 32% 74% 25% 42% 56%
Disapprove 55% 59% 30% 90% 25% 59% 84% 30% 53% 85% 43% 57% 67%
No opinion 12% 6% 9% 2% 11% 20% 4% 8% 8% 2% 13% 11% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,287) (553) (497) (545) (537) (409) (447) (431) (468) (540)  (468)  (483)
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69. Biden Perceived Ideology
Would you say Joe Biden is...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very liberal 30% 31% 28% 36% 10% 20% 14% 18% 3% 46% 28% 30% 32%
Liberal 20% 23% 17% 20% 27% 14% 21% 24% 19% 18% 18% 24% 24%
Moderate 23% 23% 23% 22% 26% 22% 29% 24% 22% 19% 20% 26% 28%
Conservative 7% 8% 6% 5% 9% 13% 10% 11% 4% 5% 7% 9% 7%
Very conservative 4% 3% 4% 2% 6% 9% 7% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5%
Not sure 16% 11% 21% 14% 23% 22% 19% 20% 15% 11% 24% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (710) (781) (920) (198) (265) (323) (380) (385) (403) (575) (413) (336)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very liberal 30% 34%  10%  65%  12%  25%  55%  15%  16%  63%  22%  34%  35%
Liberal 20% 23% 30% 16% 26% 15% 21% 35% 18% 16% 23% 22% 16%
Moderate 23% 24% 41% 4% 40% 22% 6% 33% 43% 5% 26% 24% 18%
Conservative 7% 7% 10% 3% 10% 7% 5% 12% 7% 6% 10% 5% 7%
Very conservative 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 3% 2%
Not sure 16% 8% 6% 8% 9% 29% 10% 3% 11% 4% 14% 13% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,288) (554) (498) (546) (536) (409) (445) (432) (469) (541) (467) (483)
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70. Biden Likability

Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Joe Biden as a person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Like a lot 19% 16% 21% 18% 30% 18% 20% 19% 16% 23% 18% 22% 21%
Like somewhat 18% 22% 15% 17% 22% 18% 22% 23% 17% 13% 15% 19% 27%
Neither like nor dislike 20% 19% 22% 18% 29% 22% 26% 24% 18% 15% 22% 21% 20%
Dislike somewhat 9% 10% 8% 9% 5% 13% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 11% 10%
Dislike a lot 24% 24% 24% 30% 1% 16% 10% 14% 32% 3% 25% 24% 20%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 8% 11% 13% 14% 12% 8% 3% 12% 5% 3%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 100% 98% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 102% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (712) (785) (924) (198) (267) (326) (382) (386) (403) (579) (414) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Like a lot 19% 22% 42% 2% 40% 11% 5% 38% 21% 6% 22% 21% 13%
Like somewhat 18% 19% 30% 8% 28% 15% 12% 32% 21% 9% 23% 18% 13%
Neither like nor dislike 20% 19% 18% 19% 22% 21% 19% 18% 28% 18% 26% 19% 17%
Dislike somewhat 9% 10% 6% 14% 5% 9% 13% 6% 10% 13% 8% 10% 9%
Dislike a lot 24% 25% 1% 53% 1% 27% 45% 4% 16% 51% 13% 24% 35%
Not sure 9% 4% 3% 4% 4% 18% 6% 3% 4% 3% 8% 7% 12%
Totals 99% 99% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,293) (557) (499) (548) (539) (410) (448) (433) (469) (544) (469) (484)
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71. Approval of U.S. Congress

Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 6% 7% 5% 5% 11% 12% 11% 10% 3% 3% 6% 6% 9%
Somewhat approve 15% 17% 13% 14% 18% 17% 22% 21% 9% 9% 14% 14% 22%
Neither approve nor disapprove 18% 15% 21% 16% 26% 23% 22% 18% 15% 19% 21% 16% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 22% 23% 21% 23% 21% 15% 12% 17% 26% 31% 21% 26% 22%
Strongly disapprove 25% 27% 23% 30% 9% 15% 12% 18% 3% 32%  23% 29% 25%
Not sure 14%  10%  17%  12% 14%  18% = 21% 16% 12% 6% 16%  10% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (712) (782)  (922) (198)  (266)  (325) (380) (386) (403) (578)  (411) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 6% 7% 10% 4% 10% 3% 7% 9% 5% 6% 12% 3% 3%
Somewhat approve 15% 16% 19% 13% 23% 8% 14% 21% 16% 13% 23% 11% 9%
Neither approve nor disapprove 18% 17% 17% 17% 19% 17% 18% 15% 25% 15% 18% 19% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 22% 25% 23% 28% 22% 19% 25% 24% 23% 25% 16% 27% 23%
Strongly disapprove 25% 28% 24% 33% 17% 31% 28% 23% 24% 34% 17% 29% 31%
Not sure 14% 7% % 6%  10% 2% 8% 8% 8% 7% 13%  11%  17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,289) (557) (498) (545) (539) (410) (447) (433) (469) (542)  (467)  (485)
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72A. Favorability of Congressional Political Parties — Democrats in Congress
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 17% 17% 17% 14% 26% 22% 22% 24% 11% 14% 13% 17% 25%
Somewhat favorable 25% 24% 25% 21%  39% 25% 30% 29% 21%  19% @ 23% 27% 29%
Favorable 42% 41% 42% 36% 65% 47% 52% 52% 32% 34% 36% 44% 54%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 15% 16% 16%  14% 16% 16% 14% 18% 12% 14% 17% 14%
Very unfavorable 31% 35% 27% 38% 7% 20% 15% 19% 38% 48% 32% 33% 29%
Unfavorable 46% 49% 43% 54% 20% 36% 31% 33% 57% 60% 46% 50% 42%
Don'’t know 12% 10% 15% 11% 15% 17% 17% 15% 11% 7% 18% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,481) (704)  (777) (916) (195)  (263)  (320) (379) (382) (400) (575)  (409) (334)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 17% 19% 35% 1% 41% 6% 4% 35% 17% 6% 24% 16% 10%
Somewhat favorable 25% 26% 41% 9% 42% 20% 11% 45% 31% 9% 32% 24% 17%
Favorable 42% 45% 76% 11% 83% 26% 15% 80% 48% 15% 55% 41% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 15% 14% 15% 8% 16% 22% 11% 21% 16% 15% 18% 14%
Very unfavorable 31% 35% 5% 69% 3% 33% 58% 5% 23% 64% 19% 31% 44%
Unfavorable 46% 50% 20% 85% 11% 49% 80% 16% 45% 81% 33% 48% 58%
Don’t know 12% 5% 4% 4% 6% 25% 5% 4% 7% 4% 11% 11% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,280) (555) (493) (541) (536) (404) (446) (428) (464) (540)  (458)  (483)
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72B. Favorability of Congressional Political Parties — Republicans in Congress
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 12% 12% 12% 12% 11% 13% 15% 17% % 12% 14% 10% 13%
Somewhat favorable 26% 30% 22% 271%  19% 30% 21%  26%  25%  29% @ 20% 29% 32%
Favorable 38% 41% 34% 39% 30% 43% 36% 43% 32% 41% 34% 40% 45%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 23% 19% 23% 1% 16% 23% 5% 25% 19% 25% 21% 20%
Very unfavorable 29% 26% 32% 27% 36% 26% 23% 27% 31% 33% 25% 33% 30%
Unfavorable 50% 49% 51% 50%  53% 41% 46% 42% 56% 52% 50% 54% 50%
Don'’t know 13% 10% 15% 11% 17% 16% 18% 15% 12% 7% 17% 6% 6%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,482) (708) (774) (917)  (195) (263) (320) (378) (384) (400) (574) (408) (334)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 12% 13% 6% 20% 7% 6% 24% 9% 10% 18% 16% 9% 10%
Somewhat favorable 26% 29% 12% 47% 15% 18% 45% 13% 25% 45% 25% 22% 29%
Favorable 38% 42% 19% 68% 22% 24% 70% 22%  35% 63% 41% 31% 39%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 21% 21% 22% 22% 21% 20% 17% 26% 25% 22% 21% 20%
Very unfavorable 29% 31% 56% 6% 49% 31% 5% 57% 31% 8% 24% 37% 26%
Unfavorable 50% 52% 77% 27% 71% 52% 26% 74% 57% 33% 46% 58% 47%
Don’t know 13% 6% 5% 5% 7% 25% 5% 4% 8% 4% 13% 10% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,279) (551) (496) (539) (535) (408) (444) (429) (465) (539) (460) (483)
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73. McCarthy Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Kevin McCarthy is handling his job as the Speaker of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly approve 12% 12% 11% 12%  11% 13% 15% 11% 6% 17% 11% 11% 14%
Somewhat approve 25% 33% 17% 26% 1% 26% 25%  26% @ 24% @ 24% @ 22% 28% 31%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 14% 12% 13% 1% 9% 14% 15% 13% 11%  10% 11% 22%
Strongly disapprove 21% 21% 21% 21%  18% 19% 14% 5% 25% 28% 20% 24% 20%
Not sure 30% 20% 39% 27% 36% 34% 31% 34% 32% 20% 38% 25% 13%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (712)  (781)  (922) (197) (267)  (325) (381) (384) (403) (576)  (413) (337)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 12% 14% 9% 20% 10% 6% 20% 9% 9% 19% 15% 9% 9%
Somewhat approve 25% 27% 16% 39% 19% 21% 34% 18% 25% 39% 29% 18% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 13% 16% 10% 17% 12% 11% 14% 19% 12% 15% 14% 10%
Strongly disapprove 21% 24% 43% 5% 35% 21% 7% 46% 19% 8% 16% 29% 20%
Not sure 30%  22% 1%  26%  19%  41%  28% 13%  21% 2%  25%  30%  35%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,288) (555) (497) (545) (540) (408) (446) (433) (468) (543)  (465)  (485)
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74. Schumer Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Chuck Schumer is handling his job as Majority Leader of the U.S. Senate?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 12% 11% 12% 11% 18% 13% 12% 13% 10% 14% 11% 11% 18%
Somewhat approve 22% 26% 19% 20%  28% 28% 28%  29% 16% 18%  18% 26% 30%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 14% 12% 13%  13% 12% 14% 14% 15% %  12% 16% 14%
Strongly disapprove 26% 32% 20% 32% 4% 18% 11% 11%  34%  44%  24% 26% 27%
Not sure 27% 17% 36% 24% 37% 29% 34% 33% 25% 16% 36% 20% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  99%  100% 100%  100%  99% 100% 100%  99% 101%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (712)  (778) (919) (196)  (267)  (324) (380) (383) (403) (574)  (411) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 12% 14% 26% 2% 26% 5% 5% 25% 12% 5% 16% 14% 6%
Somewhat approve 22% 24% 38% 10% 38% 16% 12% 37% 29% 11% 30% 21% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 14% 15% 11% 13% 13% 13% 12% 20% 12% 15% 12% 13%
Strongly disapprove 26% 29% 4% 58% 4% 29% 46% 9% 17% 57% 16% 28% 36%
Not sure 27% 19% 16% 20% 20% 37% 23% 17% 22% 16% 24% 26% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,287) (557) (497) (546) (535) (409) (448) (428) (469) (541)  (466)  (483)
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75. McConnell Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mitch McConnell is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S. Senate?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 7% 8% 6% 7% 9% 10% 13% 14% 1% 3% 7% 4% 13%
Somewhat approve 18% 22% 13% 17%  20% 21% 24%  23%  11% 16%  15% 20% 24%
Somewhat disapprove 21% 24% 19% 23%  20% 16% 16% 13% 28% 26% 21% 21% 27%
Strongly disapprove 28% 29% 26% 30%  16% 21% 15% 19% 34% 39% 22% 34% 26%
Not sure 27% 17% 35% 24% 35% 32% 33% 32% 25% 16% 34% 20% 11%
Totals 101%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,488) (707)  (781)  (920) (196)  (264)  (322) (381) (385) (400) (575)  (409) (337)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 7% 7% 9% 5% 11% 2% 8% 10% 6% 7% 15% 3% 3%
Somewhat approve 18% 20% 19% 21% 19% 12% 22% 15% 26% 18% 25% 13% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 21% 23% 20% 27% 21% 15% 28% 21% 21% 28% 19% 22% 23%
Strongly disapprove 28% 32% 39% 26% 30% 34% 18% 41% 23% 28% 20% 34% 30%
Not sure 27% 18% 13% 21% 18% 36% 24% 13% 23% 18% 22% 27% 31%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%  101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,285) (554) (498) (545) (534) (409) (445) (430) (468) (540)  (465)  (483)
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76. Jeffries Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Hakeem Jeffries is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly approve 14% 15% 14% 14%  21% 10% 14% 18% 12% 15% 11% 17% 20%
Somewhat approve 19% 22% 16% 16%  26% 27% 31%  24% 12%  14%  16% 18% 32%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 14% 6% 10%  12% 11% 13% 11% 10% 6% 9% 11% 13%
Strongly disapprove 16% 19% 12% 19% 3% 14% 6% 8% 21% 26% 14% 16% 18%
Not sure 40% 29% 51% 41% 38% 38% 37% 39% 45% 40% 50% 38% 17%
Totals 99%  99%  99%  100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,479) (705)  (774) (913) (195) (263)  (318) (379) (383) (399) (573)  (407) (335)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly approve 14% 16% 29% 3% 30% 8% 5% 34% 12% 5% 16% 18% 9%
Somewhat approve 19% 21% 30% 10% 28% 16% 13% 28% 27% 10% 29% 17% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 6% 13% 10% 7% 14% 8% 12% 13% 13% 9% 9%
Strongly disapprove 16% 19% 4% 37% 3% 19% 26% 4% 10% 35% 13% 15% 20%
Not sure 40% 35% 31% 37% 28% 51% 42% 26% 39% 36% 30% 41% 52%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,479) (1,278) (556) (492) (545) (530) (404) (446) (430) (459) (539)  (463)  (477)
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77. Approval of the Supreme Court of the United States

Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 13% 15% 11% 13%  10% 19% 14% 16% 9% 14% 11% 12% 20%
Somewhat approve 28% 35% 22% 30%  25% 24% 35% 22%  29%  29% @ 27% 30% 36%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 15% 19% 17%  14% 16% 14% 17% 17% 20% 1% 16% 16%
Strongly disapprove 22% 23% 22% 22%  23% 16% 14% 19% 2% 21% 19% 29% 20%
Not sure 20% 11% 27% 17% 28% 24% 24% 26% 19% 10% 26% 14% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (709)  (779) (919) (196)  (265)  (320) (381) (384) (403) (575)  (413) (333)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 13% 13% 8% 17% 13% 8% 19% 11% 10% 22% 17% 9% 12%
Somewhat approve 28% 33% 24% 45% 23% 23% 41% 19% 33% 42% 33% 25% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 18% 18% 17% 19% 15% 17% 16% 21% 17% 13% 21% 18%
Strongly disapprove 22% 25% 41% 8% 32% 25% 8% 46% 22% 8% 19% 29% 19%
Not sure 20% 11% 8% 12% 13% 28% 16% 8% 15% 12% 18% 17% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,284) (556) (497) (546) (536) (406) (446) (430) (466) (539)  (467)  (482)
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78. Ideology of the Supreme Court of the United States
In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very liberal 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 9% 5%  10% 4% 1% 5% 3% %
Liberal 11% 15% % 11% 10% 10% 13% 15% 9% 7% 9% 9% 15%
Moderate 27% 32% 23% 31% 16% 22% 26% 24% 29%  29%  25% 27% 35%
Conservative 16% 18% 15% 16% 19% 17% 14% 12% 16% 23% 15% 20% 18%
Very conservative 20% 18% 22% 19%  22% 16% 16% 16% 2%  25% 18% 26% 18%
Not sure 21% 12% 29% 18% 29% 25% 26% 23% 20% 14%  28% 16% %
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (710) (775) (919) (193) (266) (321)  (380) (383) (401) (571) (414) (335)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very liberal 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 10% 3% 3% 10% 2% 2%
Liberal 11% 11% 12% 10% 13% 7% 12% 17% 12% 9% 15% 8% 9%
Moderate 27% 31% 14% 49% 17% 24% 42% 10% 36% 45% 26% 27% 30%
Conservative 16% 19% 19% 19% 15% 13% 21% 15% 17% 22% 13% 20% 17%
Very conservative 20% 22% 40% 2% 34% 21% 4% 42% 20% 8% 17% 25% 18%
Not sure 21% 13% 10% 15% 14% 32% 16% 6% 12% 14% 19% 19% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,282) (553) (496) (543) (536) (406) (445) (429) (465)  (541) (464) (480)
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79. Trend of Economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Getting better 17% 22% 13% 16%  22% 18% 21%  22% 12% 15% 12% 17% 29%
About the same 25% 29% 21% 23% 37% 25% 32% 30% 19% 21%  23% 25% 31%
Getting worse 46% 38% 54% 53%  26% 38% 27%  33% 59% 60%  50% 51% 36%
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 9% 16% 20% 19% 16% 10% 4% 15% % 4%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (714) (786) (925)  (199) (268) (327) (383) (386) (404) (579) (414) (340)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
17% 18% 31% 5% 33% 11% 7% 36% 17% 6% 25% 15% 11%

Getting better

About the same 25% 27% 36% 17% 34% 19% 22% 33% 31% 19% 32% 26% 17%
Getting worse 46% 49% 25% 74% 24% 51% 65% 23% 44% 71% 34% 45% 59%
Not sure 12% 6% 8% 4% 10% 19% 6% 8% 8% 3% 9% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,294) (557) (499) (548) (542) (410) (448) (433) (470) (545)  (469)  (486)
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80. Stock Market Expectations Over Next Year

Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Higher 24% 26% 22% 25% 22% 23% 29% 30% 19% 20%  22% 22% 38%
About the same 26% 30% 23% 25%  26% 26% 29%  32% 21%  25% @ 22% 30% 31%
Lower 21% 21% 20% 23% 13% 18% 16% 15% 26% 24%  21% 22% 17%
Not sure 29% 23% 35% 27% 39% 33% 27% 23% 34% 30%  34% 25% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (714) (786) (925) (199) (268) (327) (383) (386) (404) (579) (414) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Higher 24% 24% 34% 13% 35% 20% 18% 38% 25% 16% 30% 21% 20%
About the same 26% 27% 28% 28% 30% 20% 29% 24% 35% 25% 30% 28% 21%
Lower 21% 24% 12% 35% 10% 25% 28% 13% 19% 33% 15% 21% 27%
Not sure 29% 25% 26% 25% 25% 35% 26% 25% 21% 26% 26% 31% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,294) (557) (499) (548) (542) (410) (448) (433) (470) (545) (469) (486)
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81. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year

Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Better off financially than you were a year ago 17% 20% 15% 16% 21% 22% 24% 26% 12% 9% 14% 17% 28%
About the same financially as you were a year

ago 34% 37% 32% 34%  40% 31% 40% 32% 32% 37% 31% 36% 46%

Worse off financially than you were a year ago 39% 34% 43% 43%  21% 33% 21% 30% 49% 50%  43% 41% 25%

Not sure 9% 9% 10% 7%  19% 14% 16% 12% 7% 4%  13% 5% 1%

Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,500) (714) (786) (925) (199) (268) (327) (383) (386) (404) (579) (414) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Better off financially than you were a year ago 17% 19% 25% 11% 26% 12% 14% 29% 17% 13% 28% 13% 10%
About the same financially as you were a year

ago 34% 36% 45% 27% 44% 29% 31% 41% 42% 30% 37% 39% 28%

Worse off financially than you were a year ago 39% 42% 27% 59% 24% 43% 49% 28% 37% 54% 25% 40% 53%

Not sure 9% 3% 3% 3% 6% 16% 5% 3% 4% 3% 11% 8% 9%

Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,500) (1,294) (557) (499) (548) (542) (410) (448) (433) (470) (545) (469) (486)
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82. Worried about Losing Job
How worried are you about losing your job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very worried 6% 5% 8% 4% 9% 19% 19% 5% 5% 3% 10% 5% 2%
Somewhat worried 29%  28% 29% 29% 18% 32% 38% 31% 29% 20% 30% 27% 29%
Not very worried 65%  67% 63% 67% 4% 49% 43% 64% 67% 76% 60% 68% 70%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (480) (244) (236) (289)  (73) (74) (85) (88) (178) (129) (168) (164) (102)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very worried 6% 6% 8% 3% 9% 8% 2% 9% 6% 4% 8% 8% 4%
Somewhat worried 29% 27% 28% 26% 29% 30% 27% 31% 28% 29% 35% 26% 26%
Not very worried 65% 67% 63% 72% 62% 62% 71% 60% 66% 67% 57% 66% 70%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (480)  (423) (165) (182)  (142) (195) (143) (134) (134) (170) (138) (182) (160)
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83. Job Availability
If you lost your job, how hard would it be for you to find a new job that paid as much as you are making now?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very hard — | would probably have to take a pay

cut. 271%  26% 28% 28% 19% 25% 16% 16% 33% 29% 27% 27% 28%
Somewhat hard — It might take a while before |

found a job that paid as much. 31%  28% 35% 30% 2% 37% 48% 36% 26%  27%  26% 36% 31%
Not very hard 26%  30% 22% 26% 35% 22% 17% 29% 30% 23% 22% 28% 35%
Not sure 16%  16% 16% 16% 18% 16% 19% 19% 12%  21%  24% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (479) (243) (236)  (289) (72) (74) (85)  (89) (178) (127) (168)  (163) (102)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Very hard — | would probably have to take a pay

cut. 27% 27% 29% 29% 28% 26% 26% 27% 23% 31% 14% 31% 32%
Somewhat hard — It might take a while before |

found a job that paid as much. 31% 32% 33% 31% 41% 28% 28% 43% 32% 28% 47% 27% 22%
Not very hard 26% 28% 23% 30% 21% 25% 33% 21% 29% 31% 19% 27% 31%
Not sure 16% 12% 15% 10% 10% 22% 14% 10% 16% 10% 19% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (479) (422)  (163)  (183)  (141) (195) (143) (133) (134) (170) (139)  (181)  (159)
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84. Happy with Job
How happy would you say you are with your current job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very happy 24%  22% 26% 25% 18% 27% 24% 27% 18% 30% 19% 23% 33%
Happy 43% 48% 38% 44% 37% 41% 48% 46% 39% 3% 36% 44% 50%
Neither happy nor unhappy 24%  23% 24% 21% 34% 24% 20% 19% 30% 26%  32% 23% 11%
Unhappy 6% 6% 7% 7% 4% 5% 5% 4% 11% 4% 9% 7% 4%
Very unhappy 3% 2% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (960) (500)  (460)  (555) (143)  (192)  (246) (321) (246) (147) (299)  (295) (290)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very happy 24%  26% 2%  25%  26%  19%  26% @ 27%  20% @ 26% = 27% 19% 24%
Happy 43% 43% 44% 43% 48% 34% 47% 48% 42% 43% 43% 46% 39%
Neither happy nor unhappy 24% 21% 21% 21% 20% 32% 18% 17% 27% 22% 21% 25% 25%
Unhappy 6% 6% 5% % 4% 9% 7% 6% 9% 5% 6% 7% 6%
Very unhappy 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (960)  (847) (383) (294) (389) (313) (258) (316) (278) (290) (414)  (300)  (246)
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85. Political Interest

Some people seem to follow what's going on in government and public affairs most of the time, whether there’s an election going on or not. Others aren’t
that interested. Would you say you follow what’s going on in government and public affairs ...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Most of the time 39% 45% 34% 43%  25% 29% 23% 26% 43% 62%  32% 49% 42%
Some of the time 26% 24% 27% 26%  30% 23% 30% 28% 26% @ 19% @ 27% 26% 29%
Only now and then 17% 15% 19% 15%  23% 20% 21% 23%  14% 10% 1% 15% 20%
Hardly at all 11% 9% 12% 10% 11% 15% 16% 11% 10% 7% 16% % 8%
Don’t know % 7% 8% 6% 11% 13% 10% 12% 6% 2% 9% 4% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (714) (786) (925)  (199) (268) (327) (383) (386) (404) (579) (414) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Most of the time 39% 48% 49% 51% 40% 36% 41% 51% 34% 47% 30% 46% 42%
Some of the time 26% 28% 28% 27% 28% 20% 29% 27% 31% 27% 29% 27% 21%
Only now and then 17% 15% 15% 14% 22% 15% 14% 16% 21% 13% 21% 14% 16%
Hardly at all 11% 7% 6% 7% 6% 14% 12% 6% 9% 10% 10% 8% 15%
Don’t know 7% 2% 2% 1% 5% 14% 3% 1% 5% 3% 11% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%  101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,294) (557) (499) (548) (542) (410) (448) (433) (470) (545) (469) (486)
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86. Biden Legitimately Won

Would you say that Joe Biden legitimately won the 2020 election, or not?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Biden legitimately won the election 65% 65% 64% 60%  86% 66% 4% 73% 61% 52%  59% 68% 72%
Biden did NOT legitimately win the election 35% 35% 36% 40% 14% 34% 26% 27% 39% 48%  41% 32% 28%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,476) (704)  (772)  (913) (194)  (261)  (317) (378) (381) (400) (571)  (407) (336)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Biden legitimately won the election 65% 65% 98% 29% 95%  59%  39%  92%  74% 36% 74% 66% 53%
Biden did NOT legitimately win the election 35% 35% 2% 71% 5% 41% 61% 8% 26% 64% 26% 34% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,476) (1,278) (556)  (491)  (543) (528) (405) (447) (426) (466) (539) (463) (474)
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87. MAGA Republican
Do you identify as a MAGA Republican?

Asked of Republicans
Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 36% 33% 38% 38% 13% 33% 29% 27% 33% 49% 37% 39% 31%
No 49% 52% 45% 46% 73% 42% 58% 57% 47% 39% 46% 47% 56%
Not sure 16% 15% 17% 15% 14% 25% 12% 16% 20% 12% 18% 13% 13%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (409) (203) (206) (290)  (38) (63) (66) (94) (107) (142) (155) (115) (93)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 36% 40% 20% 43% * * 36% 22% 24% 44% 32% 39% 37%
No 49% 47% 75% 44% * * 49%  67%  55%  44% 57% 48% 42%
Not sure 16% 13% 4% 13% * * 16% 11% 21% 12% 11% 13% 21%
Totals 101%  100% 99%  100% * * 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (409) (374) (33) (291) (0) (0) (409) (36) (85) (269)  (125) (128) (156)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

February 4 - 7, 2023

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to June 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that
time (34% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range from
0.051 to 6.509, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.793.

1500
1294 (Registered voters)

=+ 3.2% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3.1% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

55 questions not reported.
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